
IIIIII NNNNNIIIIIIIIII NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

Strategy
Digital Transformation,  
Business Process Management, 
Supply Chain 4.0, Distribution
and Logistics Industry News

Logistics
Market Trends in Chemical 
and Pharmaceutical Logistics, 
Supplying Emerging Markets,  
Expert Opinions on Major Drivers

Distribution
Shaping Successful Partnerships, 
Distribution Models of the Future, 
Expert Statements on Market 
Trends and Success Factors

1/ 2018

DISTRIBUTION & LOGISTICS
©

 s
itt

in
an

 - 
st

oc
k.

ad
ob

e.
co

m



BAG_Ad_Personal_Care_240x330mm_E03.indd   1 09.04.2018   18:14:07



Strategy
Transformation of the Economy —  
What Is in for Me?� 4
For Chemical Distributors, Adapting to Market  
Trends and Customer Expectations Is Essential to  
Stay in Business
Guenther Eberhard, Jürgen Mohrhauer, DistriConsult

Digitization in the Petrochemical Supply Chain� 8
Can the Petchem Industry Become an  
Early Adopter of Digitization or even an Innovator?
Caroline Ciuciu, European Petrochemical Association 
(EPCA), and Ann Vereecke, Vlerick Business School

The Road to Success� 11
Chemical and Pharmaceutical Logistics Providers  
Define their Role in an Increasingly Complex World
Ralf Busche, BASF; Sven Durian, Axit; Michael Kirchbichler, 
maexpartners

A Powerful Tool to Meet the  
Digitalization Challenges� 12
How Business Process Management Drives the  
Digital Transformation of Chemical and Pharmaceutical 
Companies
Jan Bernstorf, BearingPoint

Distribution

Who is the Future “Chemazon”?� 14
Business Models of Chemical Distributors  
Are Digitally Challenged
Wolfgang Falter, Deloitte Consulting

Shaping Successful Partnerships� 18
Relationships between Distributors and their Principals 
and Customers are Getting Increasingly Sophisticated
Interview with Neville Prior, FECC

Successful Partnerships� 20
Chemical Distributors Provide Insight into  
their Relationship-building Strategies
Thomas Arnold, Biesterfeld; Jürgen Rietschle, Bodo Möller 
Chemie; Karsten Beckmann, Brenntag; Christopher Erbs-
löh, C. H. Erbslöh; Robert Späth, CSC Jäklechemie; Tanja 
Jennrich, GB Chemie; Thomas A. Dassler, Häffner Group; 
Thorsten Harke, Harke Group; Peter Overlack, Oqema; 
Bernd Soyke, Penta Chemikalien; Christian Westphal, Ter 
Group; Anna Bertona, Azelis 

On the Path towards Chemical Distribution 4.0� 23
Elisa Setién, FECC

Logistics

Hand in Hand with Safety� 24
Developments and Current Trends in  
Pharmaceutical and Chemical Logistics
Dechema

Tailored Solutions� 27
Chemical and Pharmaceutical Logistics Providers  
Define their Role in an Increasingly Complex World
Carsten Suntrop, CMC²; Martin Egger, Pharmaserv 
Logistics;Thomas Krupp, TH Köln

Logistics Hotspot Comes to Stay� 28
Achema 2018: Chemical and Pharma Logistics is  
Focal Topic at World Forum for Process Industries
Dechema

Source for Tailored Logistics Solutions� 29
Interview with Thomas Scheuring, Dechema

Positive Impact on Logistics and Production� 30
Port of Antwerp: Smart Hub and Production Site  
for the Chemical and Petrochemical Industry
Interview with Jaques Vandermeiren, Antwerp Port Authority

Various Challenges� 32
Focus Latin America: Pharma Logistics Has to  
Overcome Many Obstacles
Andreas Gmür und Sebastian Scherer,  
Camelot Management Consultants

Events, Company Index,  
Imprint� 30

©ar130405 - stock.adobe.com

©manop1984 - stock.adobe.com

©Pauli N. - stock.adobe.com

FEEL THE CHEMISTRY

With its unique position at the heart of the European oil and chemical industry, the port of Antwerp offers 
continuity and sustainable innovation in a world of constant change.  World-class logistics and storage 
facilities react with unsurpassed operational excellence and customer focus. A chemistry you can really feel.

Challenge us at 
customerservice@portofantwerp.com

Follow us at 
www.portofantwerp.com/en/feelthechemistry

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     3

Content



Transformation of the Economy — What Is in for Me?
For Chemical Distributors, Adapting to Market Trends and Customer Expectations Is Essential to Stay in Business

Everywhere in business today, customers, suppliers, employees, 

shareholders or owners, consultants and other pundits, and also 

the media seem to only have one topic. It is “digitalization” and the 

upheaval it will bring. These perceived and sometimes even real 

changes, currently impacting the economy in general, are having an 

influence on the chemical industry and within that also the chemical 

distribution industry. 

The changes come in virtual form, la­
belled “Chemical Industry 4.0” and 
“Digitalization”, and also in physi­
cal form, as the “Circular Economy”. 
Some perceive them as a threat. But 
they can also be seen as an opportu­
nity, just like all those changes over 
the last centuries, which have at any 
one time challenged the status quo. 
Now, as back then, adapting to mar­
ket trends and customer expectations 
is essential to stay in business.

A Short Look Back

Trading and distribution companies 
have long played a significant role in 
opening new markets and developing 
additional sources of supply for the 
emerging global economy. 

Since the early years of chemical 
production in the 1860’s, when every­
body was mostly producing locally 
around the raw material sources, 
the need for specialized traders for 

these products to establish additional 
and often further away markets was 
there. That continued through the 
first half of the 20th century when 
transcontinental trade was expan­
ding, particularly after WW II. 

During the “globalization and 
specialization” of the chemical in­
dustry since the 1980’s and the 
cost-optimizing and outsourcing ef­
forts of the last 20 years, the chem­
ical distributors became an impor­
tant marketing and sales arm for the 
product supplier, more and more a 
specialist for the downstream mar­
kets, but also a partner of the cus­
tomer, with in-depth application 
knowledge adapting to technologies 
available. Small and medium-sized 
customers value this, but also the 
“one-stop-shop” capabilities for se­
veral products needed for their for­
mulation, not necessarily supplied 
by a single producer.

Driven by the large range of pro­
ducts delivered into the marketplace 
due to the suppliers’ portfolio enlar­
gement and the existing regional and 
geographic differences, a local sup­
plier was needed. The producer fo­
cused on the large strategic accounts 
for cost-effectiveness, while the mar­
ketplace changed form a producer-
oriented supply field to a more cus­

Günther  
Eberhard, 
DistriConsult

Jürgen  
Mohrhauer, 
DistriConsult

©ar130405 - stock.adobe.com

4    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Strategy



tomer focused value field: the link to 
the medium customers is kept by the 
chemical distributors, when it comes 
to specialties and formulations.

The “New Normal”  
ahead of Us

The break-up of the traditional large 
chemical sites into “industry parks” 
through specialization trends within 
the industry and significant M&A ac­
tivities have changed the landscape 
of the chemical industry again in re­
cent times. New sourcing areas have 
developed in Asia (especially in China, 
but also in India), and the traditional 
raw-material regions, like the Middle-
East, are emerging into down-stream 
producers, paving the way for more 
competition, and forcing the distribu­
tors to re-position the offering while 
being “stuck in the middle”, needing 
to gain size and coverage (geographi­
cally and with respect to industries 
served). And not enough, alongside 

to these movements and re-confi­
gurations, IT-related developments 
such as “Artificial Intelligence” (AI for 
short) and “Big Data” have reached 
the chemical industry. The envisioned 

shift is potentially so big that every­
body is talking about nothing else but 
Chemical Industry 4.0. What could 
this potentially mean for the chemical 
distributors?

The chemical industry has been a 
quick adaptor of “Information Tech­
nologies”, but traditionally in the en­
gineering and production area. Now 
it is being challenged with combining 
data generated internally with exter­
nal market and customer data in or­
der to create additional value. The 
so-far “linear structure” of our eco­
nomy will become much more a sort 
of complex eco-system, with signifi­
cant interdependencies, which will 
not be easy to determine upfront and 
then “manage” smartly for this rela­
tive conservative industry, alas also 
for the distribution sector.

However, this is now the opportu­
nity to utilize digitized records to im­
prove and streamline business pro­
cesses, create new business models 
and solutions for competitive advan­
tage and to serve customers even bet­
ter, by being able to model and pre­
dict developments earlier and faster.

Achieving efficiency, taking cost 
out of the system and supporting de­
cision-making is probably the most 

M&A activity by continent (2009 onwards)
M&A frequency in 2017 was slightly lower than in previous years, 
with Europe and North America showing the largest number of transactions.

Source: Company websites, press releases, company �lings, 
DistriConsult analysis

Note: Private placements
after IPO of Brenntag, 
DKSH, IMCD and Univar 
shares counted as 
separate transactions

LAM
NAM
Asia-Paci�c
MEAF
EUR

© CHEManager

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
–ytd

0

10

20

30

40

50

Fig. 1

YOUR PARTNER FOR 
RESPONSIBLE DISTRIBUTION
As an internationally operating innovative 
company, without losing our traditional strengths, 
we have the knowledge and experience to 
distribute and process chemicals responsibly. 
Beyond that, we take it as our duty to support 
you in your success in the best possible way.

Find out more! 
   www.csc-jaekle.com

BECAUSE
CHEMISTRY

CAN DO
MORE!

Azelis to Take Morocco’s Distralim

Specialty chemical distributor Aze­
lis has signed an agreement to take 
full ownership of Distralim, a Moroc­
can distributor of food ingredients. 
Financial terms of the deal were not 
disclosed.

Based in Casablanca, Distralim 
has 21 employees, who will all be 
transferring to Azelis. The acquisi­
tion is expected to close during the 
next three months.

Belgium-based Azelis said it will 
become one of Morocco‘s leading 
food distributors following the take­
over of Distralim, which serves the 
main food markets with ingredients 

for confectionery, biscuits and ice 
cream as well as several non-food 
segments.

„Morocco, with its population of 
approximately 35 million inhabitants 
and strategic location, is an attrac­
tive country to grow our business 
and to further expand into the North 
and West African regions. The man­
dates and product offering of Distra­
lim are complementary to ours and 
enable us to create a solid platform, 
well equipped for further growth,“ 
said Benoit Fritz, Azelis‘s regional 
managing director for France and 
Africa. (eb, rk)

2M Holdings Buys Franken-Kosmetik-Chemiehandel

UK-based 2M Holdings, which com­
prises several companies active in 
chemical distribution and related ser­
vices, has acquired German specialty 
chemicals distributor Franken-Kos­
metik-Chemiehandel for an undis­
closed sum.

Based in Nuremberg, the family-
owned company primarily serves the 
personal care, home care and food in­
gredients markets in Germany, Bene­
lux, Croatia, Macedonia and Slovenia.

Mottie Kessler, 2M’s chairman and 
CEO, said FrankenChemie’s strengths 
include the ability to support cus­

tomers with an application labora­
tory and just-in-time deliveries in the 
right pack size. “2M will now build on 
these strengths and invest to provide 
customers and suppliers an even bet­
ter offering,” he said, adding that the 
Runcorn-headquartered group was 
seeking opportunities to expand into 
mainland Europe.

2M noted that FrankenChemie’s 
market sector focus and product 
range was highly aligned with that of 
Surfachem, one of 2M’s largest com­
panies operating in the UK, Scandina­
via, Poland and Brazil. (eb, rk)

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     5

Strategy



palpable short-term effect from the 
so-called “digital transformation” for 
the distribution industry. This does 
not mean, that all sales will be settled 
by a “click of a mouse”, but where it 
makes sense, e.g. in transactional ty-
pes of purchases, an intelligent plat-
form or e-commerce facility is con-
ceivable, with chemical distributors 
staying part of the offering on their 
own, or partnering with their sup-
plier as an external service operator.

Going for such a concept of “low
est delivered cost” as suggested in the 
1990s by Derek Abell, then a Profes-
sor of Strategy Marketing at IMD, is 
in essence commoditization strategy. 
And that may not be the smartest 
thing to do as the core value proposi-
tion for many distributors is based on 
differentiation, trying to project the 
“highest perceived value” to a custo-
mer base. Although cost must be kept 
under control at all times.

For the more “performance criti-
cal” products and applications, where 
product know-how and formulation 
technology (and all their inherent li-
mits to digitalization) are crucial, it 
can be envisioned that digitalized 
communication can be of a benefit, 
when utilizing blogs, chats, webinars, 
and bots to clarify standard (and 
sometimes even specific) application 
issues, conduct product trainings or 
discuss commercial terms. Relation-
ship will still matter in many cases, 
and after all, chemical distribution 
will stay a mostly local business for 
a foreseeable time. Thus, these tech-
nologies can be important as set up is 
fast and efficient and benefits in the 
relationship can be achieved for all 
stakeholders. 

The more complex set-up and 
use of new business models using 
data-based technology will have to 
be determined on an individual ba-
sis; there will not be the “one-size fits 
all” approach, as geography, applica-
tion market, competitive position and 
strategic intent are very diverse in 
this industry. But chemical distribu-
tors need to be aware and ready to 
act when requirements evolve.

What about the Resulting 
Threats?

A potential threat is facing the distri
bution industry when upstream pro-
ducers start to take back former 
distribution accounts utilizing the 
possibilities of new technologies that 
are making it easier and cheaper to 
handle even smaller accounts. To 
make up for potential losses of vo-
lume, chemical distributors must en-

gage in new areas of business that 
are currently not the main emphasis. 

The evolving and increasing “Cir-
cular Economy” will be an area of op-
portunity to enhance the portfolio of 
services, which have been offered his-
torically, like bulk-breaking, repack

aging, diluting, pre-formulating etc. by 
building on the existing strengths of 
being in the distribution sector, close 
to the formulator using the products.

These services will help customers 
and suppliers by supporting them 
beyond storage and delivery, when 
being challenged with the demand 
to “use less, use longer, use again” by 

end-users of formulations and pro-
ducts, increasing efficiency, life-span 
and recovery of materials, molecules 
and energy.

Services could include items such 
as the re-assignment and offering 
of out of shelf-life material and off-
spec material, the take-back and re-
distribution of overstock material, 
the collection and re-offering of re-
covered/recycled material for re-use, 
waste collection and disposal, and of-
fering more materials from renewa-
ble sources for “classic” applications, 
just to name a few. Some of this is not 
new, but it could evolve into more of a 
business activity by itself.

This approach would look at the 
value chain in a more comprehensive 
way, when in the future value creation 
is more geared to delivering smart 
solutions rather than pure supply of 
chemicals. Utilizing the already exis-
ting market links with customers and 
suppliers by reallocating the product 

knowledge to the next level of require-
ments would need to be supported by 
enhanced data-driven technology.

Differentiation Will Be Key

Already today, differentiation is an 
important strategy to evade strong 
price pressure., In the future it will be 
more and more a key lever to gene-
rate a competitive edge in the market-
place. Even with less drastic changes 
in the business model, chemical dis-
tributors will enhance their visibility 
and promote their competencies by 
cooperating with suppliers and cus-
tomers on technical projects, putting 
their expertise to work. Here it helps 
to have invested in a laboratory infra
structure (for selected industries) that 
can help when dealing with small and 
medium sized customers in jump-
starting their development work. 

Distributors are also engaging more 
and more in conferences and fairs with 
technical papers. To be better visible 
in a “crowded space” and to showcase 
their technical capabilities, they are in-
creasingly applying for (and winning!) 
awards set up by conference and trade 
show organizers as an additional offer 
to presenters and exhibitors.

Absorbing other newly available 
technology, capturing the value gene-
rated through utilization of data en-
hanced insights and sustaining these 
gains through an optimized way to 
operate will help making life easier, 
for customers, suppliers and the dis-
tributors themselves, not much diffe-
rent from what has been the driver in 
the past.

Yes, there is a lot in for me as a chem- 
ical distributor, taking on the chal-
lenges of today and staying on top of 
the developments by selectively enga-
ging in digitalization programs. It is not 
about a complete re-design and rebuil-
ding of an end-to-end virtual distribu-
tor in the digital space, but more about 
applying just those selected technolo-
gies and business practices, required 
to stay ahead in business, while kee-
ping a close eye on meeting the needs 
of customers and suppliers. This has 
always been a driver for the commer-
cial success and the sustainability of 
the chemical distribution industry.

Günther Eberhard,  
managing director,
Jürgen Mohrhauer, senior advisor,
DistriConsult GmbH, Waedenswil, 
Switzerland

geberhard@districonsult.com
jmohrhauer@districonsult.com
www.districonsult.com

Size of the acquiring company (2017)
Companies with a turnover of more than EUR 500 mn p.a. account for more than 
70% of the recorded Corporate Finance and M&A transactions.

© CHEManager

Fig. 2

7%
2%

20%

17%

54%

Source: Company press releases and websites, DistriConsult analysis 
and company size estimates 

N = 46

< € 100 million
€ 101 to 250 million
€ 251 to 500 million
€ 501 to 1,000 million
> € 1,001 million

Rationale of M&A transactions (2017)
Other than in previous years, consolidation has been the major driver behind 
M&A transactions in 2017 (up from a ca. 25% share).

© CHEManager

Fig. 3

6%
20%

11%

52%

11%

Source: Company press releases and websites, DistriConsult analysis

N = 46

New geographies
Additional applications
Consolidation (existing geography)
Financial
JV

„The evolving circular  
economy will be an area of 
opportunity to enhance the 

portfolio of services.“

6    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Strategy





Digitization in the Petrochemical Supply Chain
Can the Petchem Industry Become an Early Adopter of Digitization or even an Innovator?

Back in 2006, Clive Humby at Tesco said the almost prophetic words 

“data is the new oil.” Time proved him right. Now, 12 years later, the 

top 5 companies in the world in terms of market capitalization are 

data-intensive enterprises. The so called GAFA companies (that is, 

Google, Apple, Facebook and Amazon), together with Microsoft, have 

chased some large bricks-and-mortar companies from the top-5 po-

sitions, which used to include some petrochemical companies.

We experience every day how data 
and digital applications change the 
way we communicate, the way we 
live, and the way we do business. It 
has changed entire sectors, such as 
telecommunications, retail, and me­
dia and entertainment. And it gradu­
ally finds its way into other sectors, 
including the petrochemical industry.

Digitization:  
Threat or Opportunity?

Digital technologies have a huge 
impact on the structure of supply 
chains. Factories are becoming smart 
by introducing new process technolo­
gies, often referred to as Industry 4.0 
or Internet of Things (IoT). E-com­

merce is changing distribution chan­
nels. Automation and augmented rea­
lity are changing the processes in 
warehouses and transportation. Lo­
gistics service providers are inves­
ting in end-to-end visibility across the 
chain. Start-up companies are dis­
rupting traditional logistics flows. The 
examples of digitization in the sup­
ply chain are numerous. They may be 
considered as a threat for some, yet 
as an opportunity for other compa­
nies.

These developments provided the 
entry point and backdrop for a sup­
ply chain & logistics research study, 
commissioned by the European Petro­
chemical Association (EPCA) and con­
ducted over the course of 2017 by 
a team at Vlerick Business School. 
Nearly 240 managers and experts in 

the petrochemical supply chain par­
ticipated. The results of the research 
study are discussed in the recently 
published report “Digitisation in the 
Petrochemical Supply Chain”. 

A special focus was put on the fol­
lowing questions: How digital is the 
petrochemical supply chain? What 

Caroline Ciuciu, 
EPCA

Ann Vereecke, 
Vlerick Business 
School

©momius - stock.adobe.com

8    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Strategy



does digitization mean for the petro­
chemical supply chain? And how can 
digitization create value in the sup­
ply chain of the petrochemical sec­
tor, from the upstream refineries, to 
the downstream traders, distributors 
and customers of the chemical com­
panies? 

The Impact of Digitization

As in many other sectors, digitiza­
tion is taking place at a fast pace in 
the petrochemical sector. Proven and 
new technologies are introduced on 
the shop floor, in the warehouse, in 
transportation and in many other lo­
gistic activities. They change the way 
companies run their factories and 
their supply chain.

The research study shows that 
managers in the petrochemical sup­

ply chain are well aware of the im­
pact of digitization. They almost una­
nimously report that digitization will 
have a significant impact on their 
internal processes and their supply 
chain. In particular, they expect that 
it will have an important impact on 
the information flow (ordering, plan­

ning and control) and the financial 
flow (accounting, invoicing, payment), 
less so on the physical flow of pro­
ducts (cf. figure 1).

Half of the participants in the re­
search report that it will even change 
the way they do business. New busi­
ness models will arise, in manufac­
turing as well as logistics. Not only is 
there awareness of the importance 
and impact of digitization, there is 
also a sense of urgency. Three out of 

four survey participants acknowledge 
that the petrochemical sector is lag­
ging behind other sectors. Thus, digi­
tal technology awareness and the ap­

petite to transform is high within the 
EPCA membership even though over­
all, the petrochemical industry is per­
ceived as lagging behind other sec­
tors.

Customers Drive Digitization

Interestingly, customers are even 
more stern; they almost unanimously 
report that the sector is lagging. The 
customers are actually an important 
driver of digitization (cf. figure 2). 
They are asking for transparency in 
the supply chain, for new solutions 
and for even better service; digital 
technologies and applications can 
bring the innovation the market ex­
pects.

The pressure to digitize is mainly 
coming from the market and from 
outside the petrochemical industry. 

The Impact of Digitization
Digitization will change…

Source: EPCA report “Digitisation in the Petrochemical Supply Chain” © CHEManager

Fig. 1

The physical �ow of goods

The information �ow

The �nancial �ow

22%

1%

4%

19%

11%

4%

32%

32%

25%

18%

55%

44%

9%

23%

1 = not at all 2 3 = somewhat 4 5 = to a large extent

The Pressure to Digitize
Digitization is coming from…

Source: EPCA report “Digitisation in the Petrochemical Supply Chain” © CHEManager

Fig. 2

1 = not at all 2 3 = somewhat 4 5 = to a large extent

Changing regulation imposed by authorities

Customers behaving differently

Start-ups launching new solutions

Companies such as Google, Apple,
Facebook, Amazon, or similar companies

Existing companies outside our own sector

Existing companies in our sector

17%

5%

10%

19%

9%

11%

27%

13%

10%

11%

17%

26%

33%

27%

25%

21%

25%

40%

21%

39%

34%

31%

37%

18%

2%

16%

22%

17%

12%

5%

In cooperation with the Vlerick Business School

SAVE 
THE DATE

LOGISTICS AND SUPPLY CHAIN WORKSHOP: 

DIGITISATION IN 
THE PETROCHEMICAL SUPPLY CHAIN

JUNE 20-21, 2018BRUSSELS

“Digital technology awareness […] is high even  
though overall the petrochemical industry is perceived  

as lagging behind other sectors.” 

Caroline Ciuciu, EPCA

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     9

Strategy



Ambition – Overall
In adopting digitization, our ambition is to be…

Source: EPCA report “Digitisation in the Petrochemical Supply Chain”

Manufacturer
Logistics Service Provider

© CHEManager

A laggard Late majority Early majority An early adopter An Innovator
0

10

20

30

40

Fig. 3

8%

20%

33%

29%

10%

2%

16%

23%

27%

31%

Impact on Performance
Impact of the company’s digitization on the performance indicators in the past 3 years.

Source: EPCA report “Digitisation in the Petrochemical Supply Chain” © CHEManager

Fig. 4

Signi�cantly deteriorated Slightly deteriorated Stayed about the same
Improved somewhat Improved dramatically

Coordination with Suppliers

Inventory Costs

Procurement Costs

Asset Utilisation

Staff Productivity

Ef�ciency of internal Processes

Customer Service

Sales Area

Total Sales

42%

62%

58%

54%

38%

27%

38%

64%

62%

48%

30%

35%

37%

51%

56%

51%

30%

32%

8%

4%

5%

6%

8%

14%

9%

5%

5%

And, the closer to the customer, the 
higher is the ambition for and the 
achievement of digitization. The cus­
tomers seem to “push” digitization 
into the supply chain, all the way 
from the consumer to the refinery. 

Pressure is also coming from new­
comers in the sector: start-up compa­
nies launching new solutions, the so-
called “GAFA” companies, or existing 
companies from other sectors ente­
ring the petrochemical sector.

The sector may be lagging… yet, 
there is a lot of ambition. About half 
of the participants aim to be an early 
adopter of digitization or even an in­
novator (cf. figure 3). However, there 
is still a long way to go.

A Set of Capabilities  
Required

About half of the participants admit 
being still in the starting mode. So, 
the overall picture the study draws is 
one of a sector that is well aware of 
the importance and potential impact 
of digitization that got off the starting 
blocks and is running.

The EPCA report provides some il­
lustrations of innovative digital pro­
jects in the petrochemical supply 
chain through eleven cases from ma­
nufacturers and logistics service pro­
viders. They show the implementa­
tion of a wide range of technologies 
and systems, offering more transpa­
rency, creating platforms for inten­
sive collaboration, and improving 
supply chain performance.

Running the race requires a set of 
capabilities. There is a need for in­
vestment in developing these capa­
bilities. The “number one priority” 
should go to attracting and develo­
ping digital talent, although it is fair 

to say that effort is also needed on all 
other aspects – digital strategy, gover­
nance, processes, culture and tech­
nology — of capabilities for digital 
transformation. 

Investments in  
Proven Technologies

Investments are planned mainly in 
proven technologies. Big data and 
advanced analytics, cloud compu­
ting, digital identifiers and low-cost 
sensor technologies will find their 

way into the petrochemical supply 
chain soon, if not now already. There 
is a bit more hesitation in the petro­
chemical industry on the technolo­
gies with medium to longer-term im­
pact: “Maybe” is the typical answer 
participants gave when asked about 
plans for investment in the next 3 
years on IoT, control tower solu­
tions, robotics and automation, so­
cial media and self-learning sys­
tems. There is little enthusiasm for 
investments in augmented reality, 
blockchain and self-driving vehicles, 
which is in line with the low impact 
that is expected from these techno­
logies. Finally, the overall interest in 
3D-printing, unmanned aerial vehic­
les and bionic enhancement is low 
in the petrochemical supply chain. If 
and when investments in these tech­
nologies will be seen, it will most 

likely be in niche applications in the 
supply chain.

Digitization Does Pay Off 

Investments in technologies bring 
along some challenges that need to 
be managed. Firstly, the risk of “de-
humanizing” the supply chain needs 
attention. Secondly, the more we 
use information and communica­
tion technologies in the supply chain, 
the more we rely on these systems 
for our day-to-day operations, and 

the more we must manage the risk 
of hacking, system failures and tem­
porary black-outs. That said, digitiza­
tion does pay off. The majority of the 
participants in the EPCA study report 
an increase in efficiency and produc­
tivity, as well as an improvement of 
customer service.

Logistics Service Providers 
Act as Catalysts

Especially for logistics service provi­
ders this also results in increased sa­
les. Improved collaboration with sup­
pliers is an often-mentioned benefit. 
However, the increased visibility of 
assets and goods throughout the sup­
ply chain and the improved coordina­
tion and alignment across the chain 
has not (yet) led to lower inventory 

levels and improved asset utilization 
for many of the participating compa­
nies (cf. figure 4). Could it be a matter 
of time before these longer-term be­
nefits materialize?

The study clearly shows a hig­
her level of maturity among the lo­
gistics service providers than among 
the petrochemical manufacturers. 
Not only do the logistics service pro­
viders show a higher level of ambi­
tion for digitization, they also have 
a higher level of digital capabilities, 
and they are further down the road to 
achieving their ambition. Since many 
of these logistics service providers 
are active in different sectors, they 
gain experience with more advanced 
practices that they can transfer to the 
petrochemical supply chain. As such, 
they act as the catalyst of digital in­
novations in the petrochemical sup­
ply chain. 

Ann Vereecke, partner and faculty 
dean, professor of supply chain ma-
nagement, Vlerick Business School, 
Gent, Belgium

Caroline Ciuciu, CEO, European Pe-
trochemical Association (EPCA), 
Brussels, Belgium

ann.vereecke@vlerick.com
caroline.ciuciu@epca.eu
www.epca.eu

“The pressure to digitize is mainly coming from the  
market and from outside the petrochemical industry.”

Ann Vereecke, Vlerick Business School

10    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Strategy



The Road to Success
Chemical and Pharmaceutical Logistics Providers 
Define their Role in an Increasingly Complex World

Growing complexity, with a strong fo­
cus on digitalization and connectivity 
as megatrends for the whole industry, 
dictates the business world. Logistics 
has become an important factor with 
special relevance for the chemical as 
well as for the pharmaceutical indus­
try. 

To get a closer look on the opinion 
of specialists in the logistics sector of 
the chemical and pharmaceutical in­
dustry, CHEManager Distribution & 
Logistics asked corporate executives 
and industry experts to share their 
views and strategies with our readers 
including principals and customers. 
Among the questions we put up for 
discussion were:

¨¨ Looking at the coming five years, 
which are the major trends in your 
opinion shaping the logistics mar­
ket in global acting industries like 
chemistry or Life Sciences?
¨¨Which impact has the digitalization 
on the pharmaceutical respectively 
chemical logistics sector?

¨¨ Is by example standardization of lo­
gistics processes a way to reduce 
the complexity in the chemical res­
pectively the pharmaceutical indus­
try? What else is needed to be done?

Read here what the opinion leaders 
have told us and find the complete 
statements online on www.chemana­
ger.com/en/tags/cdl-opinions.

We are looking forward to hearing from you:
Telefon: + 49 (0)40 413566660
E-Mail: warehousing.solutions@de.rhenus.com  

RHENUS WAREHOUSING SOLUTIONS

YOUR PARTNER
FOR SAFE STORAGE
100,000 sqm new hazardous 
storage space in 2018

Wide network of locations 
in Germany and Europe

TOGETHER WITH PASSION.

www.rhenus-warehousing-solutions.com

Turning Pure Data into Valuable Information
I believe, that those companies who are able to gain benefits from 
the new possibilities of the digital transformation will have a com-
petitive advantage. Looking at the challenges in the logistics net-
works of those industries you can see an ever-growing comple-
xity. Digitalization now opens new ways of turning pure data into 
valuable information which allows for more reliable planning and 
thus more efficient and cost-effective processes.
Digitalization helps manage the complexity of supply chains in 
those industries. With modern IT systems it controls the flow of in-
formation that accompanies the flow of physical goods.
In this digital era, cloud technology has a key role to play in stre-
amlining logistical processes. As it allows for managing cross-
enterprise logistical processes in a global network of various for-
warders and sites and enable all the parties to collaborate 
smoothly along the transport chain.

Creating Customer Value beyond Chemicals
While the growth story of the chemical industry in the past was 
mainly built around further diversification and tailoring of chemical 
products to individual customer needs, today´s focus is on efficiency 
gains and especially creating customer value beyond chemicals.
Chemical leaders drive the transformation of their supply chain 
into a source of competitive advantage instead of purely conside-
ring it a cost position that needs to be handled efficiently.
Accordingly, we observe that our clients strongly invest in four 
areas:
- end-to-end B2B2C value chain intelligence
- flexible, accelerated, self-learning and dynamic S&OP loops
- transparency and flexibilization of logistics operations
- �smart customer interaction in a way we already know from B2C 

environments

Key requirement for the companies to achieve a competitive advantage in these areas is, 
to significantly enhance their technological and digital capabilities, too.

Digitalization Has Many Faces
New technology, particularly prescriptive supply chain and busi-
ness analytics, will increase end-to-end transparency with solu-
tions that include data engineering, modeling and user interface 
solutions. At BASF for example, we successfully use predictive 
analytics in our “supply chain control tower”. We consolidate 
logistics information from carriers and various tracking solutions 
combine it with external information sources such as weather, 
news and social media feeds for a pro-active risk mitigation.
Digitalization will also lead to a more horizontal integration, con-
necting suppliers and customers in real-time to increase plan-
ning accuracy, speed and reduce cost. This also enables us to 
conduct advanced supply chain planning, for example predic-
tive analytics for product demand. Combining “smart” techno-
logy with our supply chain expertise enables us to implement 
new and innovative solutions which also increase our cost-ef-
fectiveness. For example, BASF has entered into a strategic partnership with Dutch 
start-up company Ahrma Holding to jointly approach the growing market for smart 
logistics solutions. Ahrma offers a “smart pallet” equipped with an active wireless 
transponder which provides users with complete insights on the position and move-
ment of shipped goods, temperature fluctuations, load state and any possible impact 
or dropping.
Last but not least, digital technologies will significantly impact physical logistics: New 
tools for warehousing, transportation management, logistics handling and commissioning 
will come on the market together with intuitive and mobile-ready user interfaces. This will 
offer us a wide variety of opportunities for growth and innovation.

Sven Durian, key 
account manager, Axit

Michael Kirchbichler, 
partner, Maexpartners

Ralf Busche, SVP 
Global Supply Chain 
Strategy and  
Performance, BASF

Statements

Statements

Statements

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     11

Strategy



A Powerful Tool to Meet the Digitalization Challenges
How Business Process Management Drives the Digital Transformation of Chemical and Pharmaceutical Companies

Business Process Management 

(BPM) makes short work of digi-

tal transformation, according to 

a joint study by BearingPoint & 

BPM&O. The BPM Study 2017 

(published in Oct. 2017) pre-

sents a cross-industry picture 

of BPM implementation in Ger-

man-speaking countries, and 

it confirms that chemical and 

pharmaceutical companies see 

“process digitalization” and “the 

development of new, disruptive 

products and services” as the 

biggest challenges in their digi-

tal transformation journeys.

Process-oriented Manage-
ment and Digital Transforma-
tion Complement Each Other

Most chemical and pharmaceutical 
companies have long recognized the 
importance of process-oriented cor­
porate governance. They have esta­
blished process organizations with 
global process maps of governance, 
roles and methods. Digitalization is 
also high on their agenda, and hardly 
a month goes by without the launch 
of a new, large-scale digitalization in­
itiative.

As customers become more de­
manding and unpredictable, and 

competition becomes more intense 
not only because of new players 
but also due to the increase in pro­
cess digitalization, too many compa­
nies are optimizing existing proces­
ses only through the introduction of 
new technologies without also con­
sidering fundamental structural and 
process reforms. Corporate culture 
and the interests of functional or­
ganizations often stand in the way. 
These companies act traditionally, 
hierarchically and vertically instead 
of agile, horizontally and process-
oriented. Although both BPM and di­
gitalization are widely supported by 
the majority of participants, there 

continues to be a lack of understan­
ding that only if the two are joined 
can their true power and potential 
be realized to sustainably contribute 
to the digital transformation of an 
enterprise.

Digital Redesign of the  
Process Landscape

The BPM study shows that phar­
maceutical and chemical companies 
prefer to use BPM for a one-time har­
monization of their system landscape, 

for addressing legal requirements 
and to pursue process cost optimiza­
tion. Almost 70% of those surveyed 
see the optimization of historically 

Jan Bernstorf, 
director, 
BearingPoint, 
Frankfurt,  
Germany

Fig. 1: Reconciliation between digital strategy and BPM strategy Fig. 2: Process-based implementation of digital strategies

©Olivier Le Moal - stock.adobe.com

12    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Strategy



grown processes and system land­
scapes as a key driver for the suc­
cessful and sustainable establishment 
of BPM. The digitalization of proces­
ses and the development of digital 
products and services are regarded 
as the greatest challenges in the in­
dustry. Half of all chemical and phar­
maceutical companies surveyed cite 
master data management and the de­
velopment of an integrated data mo­
del as a significant “enabler” in the 
digitalization process. The develop­
ment of new business models and IT 
security are also considered challen­
ging.

50% of representatives from chem­
ical and pharmaceutical companies 
are already using BPM to redesign 
the processes around better custo­
mer integration, and 40% are creating 
new access to services and products 
via digital channels. One quarter are 
working on the development of a cus­
tomer journey map linked with the 
creation of a corporate process map 
along the customer touch points. And 
yet, only a fifth of those surveyed 
plans to open up their systems for 
partners and customers to share or 
create digital solutions.

If evaluated more closely, it turns 
out that most of the initiatives in 
terms of process digitalization are lo­
cated in the areas of order proces­
sing, purchasing & production as well 
as financial & controlling processes. 
Significant potentials are also seen in 
the digitalization of research & deve­
lopment as well as risk & quality ma­
nagement processes. By contrast, di­
gitalization in product and portfolio 
management is astonishingly low, 
and so too is the use of innovative 
technologies in marketing and plan­
ning processes.

Insufficient Process  
Performance Measurement

When asked whether and how the be­
nefits of process optimizations and /or 
digitalization initiatives are measu­
red, the results are ambiguous: over­
all, only 44% of participants have im­
plemented a KPI-based measurement 
of BPM benefits.

Asked about the reasons for not 
carrying out sustainable process per­
formance measurements, partici­
pants cited a lack of methods (63%), 
a lack of technical possibilities (50%) 
and a lack of competence (38%). 
While 38% claim to be already invol­
ved in setting up a process control­
ling method, a quarter say it is not 
enforceable in the organization, and 
13% say it requires too much effort 

with another 13% saying it is simply 
not necessary.

An essential tool that not only 
helps increase the acceptance of BPM 
but also improves the success of di­
gitalization projects is process mi­
ning. Providing the required trans­
parency in process performance 
measurement, even in real-time if re­
quired, process mining has the poten­
tial to revolutionize how BPM can be 
operationalized on a broad front to 
sustainably strengthen process ori­
entation in companies. By evaluating 
digital footprints in the supporting IT 

system, deviations can be assessed, 
optimal processes specified, and pro­
cess changes can be made objectively 
measurable. Complex processes can 
be visualized and analyzed by mining, 
from the actual process data down to 
the transaction level if required.

Optimization and automation po­
tentials are thus made visible and 
can be improved by other elements 
of BPM’s digital toolbox, such as ro­
botics process automation (RPA) or 
cognitive computing. Especially for 
production and logistics processes, 
serialization software solutions are 

increasingly used for the consistent 
tracking of products. Key benefits of 
cloud-based track & trace solutions 
include the strengthening of product 
safety and compliance (anti-coun­
terfeit protection), an increased visi­
bility along the logistics chain (from 
the factory to the interim storage fa­
cility to the point of sale), better ac­
cessibility and direct communication 
with the end user. This makes BPM, in 
combination with digital solutions, a 
powerful tool to meet the challenges 
of digitalization.

Implementation of  
Digital Strategies

Successful BPM always requires close 
collaboration and the regular coordi­
nation of strategy, goals and initiati­
ves between the digital community 
and the process and IT communities. 
Building consistent business process 
management allows for systematic 
consideration of strategic and opera­
tional needs, typically adding digital 
solutions that strengthen the process 
community, which in turn accelera­
tes the digital transformation process 
and the value contributed to the busi­
ness, a value that can be measured.

Jan Bernstorf, director, 
BearingPoint, Frankfurt, Germany

www.bearingpoint.com

A leading distributor of specialty  chemicals 
with a truck fleet across Central Europe.
Looking for a local full service-partner with its own global sourcing network? As a 

family-owned  business with more than 110 years of experience we strive to be your 

 preferred supplier in the  following industries:

 
 Food & Feed, PICAR, PTL, Home Care, Construction and Water Treatment. 

What can we do for your segment? Find out on www.haeffnergroup.com

Your partner in growth – since 1903

We are looking forward to welcoming you at the Chemspec Europe 2018 
in Cologne (booth J59) from June 20–21 2018.

Fig. 3: Reason for lacking measurement of processes

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     13

Strategy



Who is the Future “Chemazon”?
Business Models of Chemical Distributors Are Digitally Challenged

The traditional business model of chemical distributors is cur-

rently fundamentally challenged on one side by digitally enabled 

activities from principals, logistics providers, customers, start-

ups, larger chemical distributors or combinations of smaller play-

ers, who try their own online channels, and on the other side by 

general e-retailers like Alibaba or Amazon, who explore to enter 

also into chemical & material categories. A big driver for those 

trends and ambitions are unmet customer needs, like the wish to 

be provided the opportunity to buy chemicals and materials as 

conveniently as buying books or other goods from Amazon. But 

who will be the future “Chemazon”? And what will be the impact 

on chemical distributors?

Principals experiment with new e-
channels that could ultimately re­
duce the share of business with che­
mical distributors. But at the same 
time, they are limited by their own 
product portfolio and do not have 
the breadth and depth of product 
applications beyond their offerings. 
At the same time, they are using Ali­
baba, AmazonBusiness or other on­

line retailers or one of the many new 
e-market platforms, to grow their 
business and to reach more custo­
mers. This is especially true in China 
where those partnerships drive a 
lot of the overall business growth. 
It will be seen if principals are able 
to maintain the customer contact 
and intimacy over the long run or if 
the new e-retailers will simply take, 

learn and optimize the customer re­
lationship and make the principal 
more and more exchangeable and 
dependent, as we have seen in other 
categories outside chemicals and 
materials.

In addition, many start-ups are 
trying to establish online market­
places. Will they have the same fate 
as ChemConnect, CheMatch, Fob.com 
and others 20 years ago? When go­
ing beyond searchable catalogues 
into trading, auctioning, negotia­
ting and thus pricing, the principals 
woke up and created their own tra­
ding formats, like Elemica, Envera 
and Omnexus, which have been more 
resilient. What´s different now? Will 
the higher global interconnectivity 
and new suppliers allow the current 
start-ups to become successful and 
reliable market platforms this time? 
Are they able to enter into specialized 
segments, or will those that survive 
function as limited online agents and 
traders for standard, bulk chemicals, 
especially for spot volumes?

And will logistics providers be able 
to expand their business model be­

yond transport, logistics and storage 
into distribution? Or will chemical 
distributors and/or principals con­
tinue to use them as physical supply 
chain partners?

Standard Chemicals &  
Materials Are at a Higher 
Substitution Risk

Standard chemicals & materials dis­
tribution is more at risk to be sub­
stituted by principals, logistics pro­
viders, customers, new start-ups 
and general e-retailers like Ali­
baba and Amazon. Principals create 
their own offerings, as the example 

Wolfgang Falter, 
Deloitte

©sdecoret - stock.adobe.com

14    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Distr i but ion



of DowDuPont with standard sili­
cones sold under the Xiameter and 
specialized silicones under the Dow 
Corning brand names show. Fur­
thermore, principals team up with 
Amazon or Alibaba, like BASF and 
Henkel in China. 

Logistics providers fulfill local dis­
tribution services for bulk liquids, 
like acids, lyes and solvents, but also 
fillers, fertilizers and other solids. 
New start-ups “uber” themselves as 
aggregator platforms, between prin­
cipals and/or distributors and cus­
tomers. This is not only limited to 
large-volume bulk chemicals and 
materials. The term “standard” ap­
plies also to millions of low-volume 
fine chemicals, which are “stan­
dard” in terms of chemical structure 

(CAS- #), purity (technical, chemical, 
polymer, FDA/cGMP grade, etc.) and 
often delivery form and packaging. 
Providing supplier transparency, pro­
viding technical data and recom­
mendations, sampling, ordering and 
re-ordering can be designed as stan­
dard processes and automated. Com­
panies like Molbase in China show a 
very successful approach to this tar­
get segment.

With specialized offerings the sub­
stitution risk of chemical distribu­
tors is much lower. Specialized does 
not only mean “physically specia­
lized” products, applications, formu­
lations, blends, delivery forms, samp­
ling, packaging as well as proprietary 
and exclusive principal relationships. 
Specialized offerings also means cus­
tomer specific deliveries, order and 
inventory management, financing, 
regulatory, technical, commercial or 
other relevant services. 

However, it would be too easy to 
believe that specialized chemical 
distributors can relax and continue 
their business model “as is”. On the 
one hand commoditization towards 
standards is faster and stronger than 
innovation. Thus, more and more 
product-market segments are com­
moditizing, asking for quicker, faster 
and especially cheaper logistics and 
sales functions. That´s why we be­
lieve that the indirect sales share via 
chemical distributors will continue to 
grow over-proportionately, also and 

especially in a digital world. On the 
other hand, customers are increa­
singly asking for online information, 
track-and-trace and other online ser­
vices to provide more transparency, 
service and convenience.

Working on customer centricity 
and better fulfillment of customers´ 
obvious or hidden needs should be a 

primary task for all chemical distri­
butors, irrespective of the standard 
or specialized offerings. 

Protecting principal and customer 
data is another important aspect that 
should not be overlooked. However, 
this is necessary, but not sufficient to 
succeed in a Chemistry 4.0 environ­
ment.

Chemical Distribution 4.0 - 
New Collaborative Partner-
ship Models

Chemical Distribution 4.0 is a new, 
collaborative partnership model that 
bundles the specific strengths and 
skills of principals and chemical dis­
tributors. When principals and chem­

„Chemical Distribution 4.0 
bundles the specific strengths 

and skills of principals and 
chemical distributors.“

visit azelis.com

Respect and responsibility have been at the heart of Azelis for decades. And with 
the launch of our new Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) programme, we’re 
committed to implement the highest standards in ethical behaviour, human 
rights, labour, anti-corruption and environment. Our journey to sustainability 
is continuing, and we are striving to make a positive impact across our global 
supply chain. Together we will create a difference for future generations.

To find out more about the launch of the Azelis CSR programme,  
please visit azelis.com/en/about-azelis/corporate-social-responsibility

Creating a  
difference together

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     15

Distr i but ion



ical distributors bundle their com­
plementary skills they can match 
customer expectations better than 
they could by themselves.

In standard chemicals & mate­
rials chemical distributors can of­

fer state-of-the art local transporta­
tion, storage, logistics services, often 
in a more cost efficient and conveni­
ent manner than principals, by bund­
ling and using economies of scale and 
scope. 

In specialized chemicals & ma­
terials chemical distributors can 
bundle multiple products from diffe­
rent principals and tailor the range 
for customer specific applications. 
They can provide the sample ma­

nagement, application technology, 
technical and other services often 
more efficiently than principals, es­
pecially those with a limited, narrow 
product portfolio.

That´s not really new, is it? That´s 
the prime reason why chemical dis­
tributors are used by principals in ge­
neral, and more in specialized than 
in standard chemicals & materials. 
The new, collaborative partnership 
is about joint web-shops, online ser­
vices, collaborative planning and re­
porting, open book policy and supply 
chain and/or marketing & sales part­
nerships, rather than the principals 
treating chemical distributors as re-
sellers to reach indirect customers 
and the chemical distributors trea­
ting the principals as more or less ex­
clusive suppliers.

In North America chemical distri­
butors have traditionally had a more 
collaborative role than in Western Eu­
rope and the comparison of the two 
regions shows that the indirect Che­
mical Distribution market share and 
profitability are higher in North Ame­
rica than in Western Europe. There 
might be other factors leading to this 
more attractive market structure, but 
we strongly believe that a collabora­
tive approach pays off for principals 
and chemical distributors. 

The purpose to prevent a third 
party to “uber” into the customer re­
lationship and to improve customer 
centricity is shared in the partner­
ship. Roles and responsibilities of the 
partners are well defined. The che­
mical distributors act as a protec­
tive partner, outsourced supply chain 
and/or marketing & sales function to­
wards their principals in the selected 
markets. Principals provide attrac­
tive and innovative products and se­
lected services. Costs and risks for di­
gital, circular or other offerings and 
services as well as the benefits and 
expected additional growth opportu­
nities are shared. Planning, investing, 
budgeting and reporting — except for 
product prices — is done in a collabo­
rative way. It´s a local-regional win-
win partnership model. Isn´t it worth 
to explore, if this traditional partner­
ship model can be transferred into 
the digital age? 

Wolfgang Falter, global chemicals & 
specialty materials sector leader, 
 Deloitte, Duesseldorf, Germany

wfalter@deloitte.de
www.deloitte.com/de

16    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Distr i but ion



SOME THINK 
FILLING SYS-
TEMS ARE 
NOT FLEXIBLE.
WE THINK 
DIFFERENT.
At BEUMER Group, we always strive for the optimum. This 
is refl ected by our innovative, compact high-precision form 
fi ll seal system for chemical and petrochemical products: 
BEUMER fi llpac® FFS. It combines bag forming, precise product 
fi lling and reliable sealing up to 2,600 bags per hour all in one 
system. The robust design and low-vibration operation 
minimise wear and tear and maintenance. This system 
integrates seamlessly into the overall BEUMER packaging 
line concept.
For more information:
www.beumergroup.com

Visit us!
ACHEMA, Frankfurt, Germany
June 11 – 15, 2018
Hall 3.0, stand F50

Caldic to Acquire Acatris

Dutch-based international distribu­
tor and manufacturer of ingredients 
and products for the food, chemical 
and technical industries, Caldic, has 
reached an agreement to acquire 
Acatris, located in Bunschoten, the 
Netherlands and Mechelen, Belgium.

The company to be acquired is a 
supplier of ingredients, services and 
solutions to the food processing in­
dustry.
Caldic said that with this acquisition, 
it strengthens its range of single in­
gredients and stabilizer systems. In 
addition, Acatris’ facilities enrich the 
custom manufacturing and proces­
sing services Caldic offers, such as 

product development, blending, grin­
ding, repacking and sieving of pro­
ducts.

Olav van Caldenborgh, Caldic’s 
CEO, said: “Recently Caldic Belgium 
and Caldic Ingredients in the Nether­
lands joined forces by forming one 
Benelux team to guarantee an even 
better service to customers and a 
stronger route to market for sup­
pliers. The addition of the tailored 
and innovative Acatris solutions per­
fectly aligns with this. It strengthens 
our position in the market and I’m 
convinced that both our customers 
and suppliers will benefit from it.” 
(rk)

Jörg Hörig Takes over Enorica

Jörg Hörig, who joined Enorica as ma­
naging director in Oct. 2016, is assu­
ming 100% of the company’s shares 
from Georg Nordmann Holding. As of 
Mar. 14, he and his long-standing team 
of staff run the company in a fully in­
dependent capacity. Hörig intends to 
expand Enorica’s core business from 
the B2B field to the B2C sector as well.

Georg Nordmann Holding decided 
to release Enorica to pursue these fu­
ture activities independently, as the 
company’s plans to include the end-
user market does not align with the 
holding’s own strategic focus, which 
solely targets the B2B sector.

Jörg Hörig is optimistic about the 
future: “I very much look forward to 
the challenge of entrepreneurial inde­

pendence and, in particular, to the op­
portunity to further expand the range 
of services we offer here at Enorica. 
We now see prospects that we would 
like to pursue that will allow us to sup­
port end users as well as the small 
and medium-sized businesses that 
take an interest in the services we of­
fer. At the same time, we will continue 
to maintain the close and trusting cus­
tomer relationships we already have 
and work to maximize them with ad­
ditional services. In a personal sense, I 
view the takeover as a step in the right 
direction because it will allow me to 
make even better use of the broad-
ranging experience I gained in chem­
ical distribution at Nordmann, Rass­
mann.” (rk)

Univar Agrees North American Distribution Deals

Chemical distributor Univar has an­
nounced agreements with DuPont, 
Chemours and ABITEC Corp.

The first deal extends Univar’s re­
lationship with Dow Chemical, now 
part of recently merged DowDupont, 
to include exclusive distribution rights 
for Ucon polyalkylene glycol (PAG) flu­
ids and lubricants in North America. 
The agreement also includes the oil 
soluble PAG (OSP) base fluids range.

The distribution group said the ar­
rangement will complement an al­
ready long-standing relationship bet­
ween Dow and ChemPoint, Univar’s 
wholly owned subsidiary that provi­
des an e-distribution service to the 
fine and specialty chemical markets. 

A second agreement is with US chemi­
cal company Chemours, under which 
Univar will distribute hydrochloric 
acid produced at the Parkersburg, 
West Virginia plant. Hydrochloric acid, 
which has a total market of more than 
5 million t, according to Univar, is 
used in a wide variety of applications, 
including pH control for water treat­
ment processes, steel manufacturing, 
and oil and gas drilling. Univar said 
the deal will shorten the supply chain 
and improve service response times.

Lastly, the Illinois-headquartered 
group has reached agreement to dis­
tribute ABITEC Corp’s pharmaceuti­
cal and nutraceutical excipients in Ca­
nada with effect from Feb. 1. (eb, rk)



Shaping Successful Partnerships
Relationships between Distributors and their Principals and Customers are Getting Increasingly Sophisticated

In today’s competitive global market, chemical distributors face not 

only growing compliance demands but also strive to increase the ad-

ded value to their partners in the supply chain. Under the theme “Sha-

ping Successful Partnerships” the FECC Annual Congress 2018, to 

take place in Nice, France, June 4 – 6, aims to provide inspiration to 

the delegates considering how to boost their relations with the sup-

pliers and customers in order to successfully face the challenges 

ahead. Michael Reubold asked Neville Prior, president of the European 

Association of Chemical Distributors (FECC), about the market trends 

driving this need for greater collaboration in the chemical supply chain.

CHEManager: Mr. Prior, for many 
years, chemical distributors have 
stressed the need for more col-
laboration in the chemical sup-
ply chain in order to seize mar-

ket opportunities and new develop 
business models. What, in your 
opinion, are the current market 
trends that drive this develop-
ment?

Neville Prior: The chemical distribu­
tion industry has always held the be­
lief that the most successful princi­
pal-distributor relationships are 
those where a true partnership is 
forged. Manufacturers have many 
reasons to use distributors, such as 
gaining market access and insight, 
reducing complexity, accessing 
added value operations etc., but all 
these benefits become far greater 
when a true partnership exists. Our 
world is getting ever more complex, 
and whilst we see globalization con­
tinuing, we also see more complexity 
emerging on a national or regional 
basis. Good distributors are well 
placed to deliver services across 
that broad spectrum to their princi­
pals and downstream customers 
alike. No longer is it sufficient to 
simply deliver pre-packed goods to a 

customer on time. Today the suppli­
ers and distributors need to provide 
bespoke packaging and labeling, tai­
lored blending of products, technical 
support of products through labora­
tory facilities and dedicated techni­
cal staff, have sustainability at the 
heart of their strategies, embrace 
the opportunities of the digital age 
and provide best-in-class customer 
service.

Neville Prior,  
president,  
European Associa-
tion of Chemical 
Distributors (FECC)

©manop1984 - stock.adobe.com

18    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Distr i but ion



How are the expectations of the 
suppliers and the customers chan-
ging, and how will it affect the role 
that chemical distributors play in 
the future?

N. Prior: Expectation only ever goes 
one way: up! The sorts of things that 
not so many years ago were differen­
tiators, ISO9000, on-time delivery, 
and even a website, are a given. To­
day, customers and suppliers are ever 
more sophisticated, their require­
ments are increasingly comprehen­
sive, and there are ever more stake­
holders in the supply chain to satisfy.

Suppliers want to reduce their 
complexity and concentrate on those 
things that they are best at. Custo­
mers want support across the tech­
nical and regulatory playing field, re­
quire reliable delivery and quality, 
provision of timely information and 
bespoke services: customers want 
help to grow their own businesses! All 
of this means that distributors need 
to continue to evolve their relatively 
simple business models into being 
ever more sophisticated.

How does the chemical distribution 
industry prepare for the role they 
have to play in the future?

N. Prior: I think that this necessitates 
leaders of businesses to step up and 
review the vision for their businesses 
in the future. With technology ever 
evolving at a faster pace and the de­
mands of manufacturers and con­
sumers changing, now is a pivotal 
time. Leaders must be clear about the 
future and communicate what that 
future looks like to their staff and 
stakeholders, the rest is strategy and 
tactics! What is certain is that the in­
dustry will continue to develop and I 
believe grow: but only the very best 
organizations will benefit. The indus­
try will need to embrace change, in­
vest in people, technology and assets: 
if it does so then there is a great fu­
ture.

‘Chemical Distribution 4.0’ has be-
come a buzz word to characterize 
the evolution of new business mo-
dels in the sector. Which trends 
and developments are driving this 
change? 

N. Prior: At the present time there are 
many drivers of change in the indus­
try. An ever increasing focus on secu­

rity, is concentrating focus on having 
robust and safe supply chains in or­
der to combat the terrorist threat. We 
see ever increasing co-operation bet­
ween the industry bodies and Gov­
ernments and NGO’s. There is also an 
increased focus on the environment 
and communities, and initiatives such 

as the Circular Economy in the EU, 
the UN Global Compact and industry 
initiatives such as Together for Sus­
tainability, are encouraging compa­
nies to think carefully about their 
Corporate Social Responsibility strat­
egies. Of course the topic that head­
lines in the press regularly concerns 
digitalization. This is a topic that con­
tinues to grow, and the rate of growth 
will undoubtedly increase.

How well prepared is the chemical 
distribution industry for the chal-
lenges of ‘Chemical Distribution 4.0’ 
that lie ahead?

N. Prior: The industry probably finds 
itself in various stages of prepared­
ness. There are those who have em­
braced the challenge, and who are 
actively working on e-platforms, 
stream-lining supply chains and crea­
ting a strategic vision for the 4.0 fu­
ture. There are others who are simply 
saying that it “won’t affect me”. The 
truth of the matter is that this has the 
potential to create a fracture in how 
our industry progresses, and it will 
bring threats and opportunities for 
all. One of the positive things that 
FECC can do, is to bring that realiza­
tion to light, and encourage members 
to think deeply about 4.0 and their 
positioning to it.

Digitalization has proven in many 
industries to be a disruptive force, 
providing entry points for new mar-
ket participants. How, if at all, can 
the chemical distribution industry 
turn these challenges into opportu-
nities?

N. Prior: The chemical distribution in­
dustry is well run and takes on board 
its strategic position in the supply 
chain, and all that implies with re­
gard to health, safety and the environ­

ment. The industry is also one popu­
lated by a number of entrepreneurs, 
and in my experience, is an industry 
that looks to find opportunities where 
it can. Digitalization may indeed be a 
disruptive force, but it offers the op­
portunity, amongst many, to stream­
line supply chains and drive cost 
down, to reassess current business 
models, to allow distributors to reach 
out to many more potential custom­
ers through e-platforms coupled to 
on-line marketing, and to enhance 
visibility of the industry. Challenges 
may be there, but this is a difficult in­
dustry to understand, and I would see 
the opportunities being far greater.

How is the FECC educating and sup-
porting their members in adapting 
to their new role in a changing mar-
ket and competition environment?

N. Prior: FECC is and has always been 
committed to helping our members 
understand the environment in which 

they operate. This may be around 
regulatory issues and constraints, or 
it may be around the emergence of 
new business models and business 
environments. FECC regularly in­
forms members through its website, 
regular publications and e-mailed 
update communications. Working 
through a focused committee system, 
FECC is well placed to pick up on 
changes as they happen, and hence 
keep members informed at an early 
stage. FECC of course has its Annual 
Congress, where some of the big is­
sues are looked at, discussed and 
analyzed, in a unique atmosphere 
where opportunities to network are 
significant. These things combined 
with seminars at the FECC’s offices in 
Brussels allow our members to keep 
abreast of trends, and be able to dis­
cuss these topics with industry ex­
perts.

www.fecc.org

„Today, there are ever more 
stakeholders in the supply 

chain to satisfy.“

CV_AD_160x227mm.indd   1 03.03.2014   11:12:22

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     19

Distr i but ion



Successful Partnerships
Chemical Distributors Provide Insight into their Relationship-building Strategies

The European Association of Chemi­
cal Distributors (FECC) picked the 
tagline “Shaping successful part­
nerships for the new market de­
mands” as the theme for this year’s 
annual congress in Nice, France, 
June 4 – 6, 2018. Delegates will ap­
proach and discuss this theme from 
different angles of view. CHEMana­
ger asked corporate executives and 
industry experts to share their views 
and strategies with our readers in­
cluding principals and customers 
of chemical distribution companies. 
Among the questions we put up for 
discussion were:

¨¨What factors define a  
successful partnership in  
chemical distribution?
¨¨What do partnerships need  
to survive changing market  
demands?
¨¨Which opportunities do you see  
resulting from changing market 
demands?

The answers may reflect different 
opinions and strategies, but one 
thing holds good for all: in chemi­
cal distribution, establishing and fos­
tering reliable and trustful partner­
ships with principals and customers 
is key.

Find out yourself how key players 
in the chemical distribution business 
deal with the changing market en­

vironment and how they build suc­
cessful partnerships. Read here what 
the opinion leaders have told us and 

find the complete statements online 
on www.chemanager.com/en/tags/ 
cdl-opinions.

Identifying and Managing Opportunities
“Successful partnerships always enjoy growth! Continuous 
growth requires the ability of distributors to identify and manage 
opportunities alongside the chemical manufacturing partners. Key 
is to get access and foothold in new markets arising from megat-
rends and the ability to follow the globalization of industrial manu-
facturing structures.
As a specialist distributor we are following consequently the glo-
bal footprint of the premium automotive OEMs and their tiers. We 
are supporting this industry with global solutions based on local 
services and supply to increase market share. The latest founda-
tions to underpin that statement has been in 2017 the establish-
ment of two further local entities in USA and in Mexico. 
We complement the globalization strategy by creating access and 
inroads into new markets and applications, for example, within 
e-mobility-related application segments. New specific require-
ments are being served by combining intelligent processing know-how and specialty ma-
terials from our chemical manufacturing partners. As a result of our engineering approach 
we are able to translate manufacturing needs from these future markets reverse to the 
product creation of our specialty chemicals suppliers. Examples to name are highly effici-
ent e-motors for drive trains, requiring improved dielectric casting resins, or secondly li-
thium-ion battery modules requiring dielectric thermal management materials, or thirdly 
crash resistant battery cages, which require bonding and sealing. To accelerate business 
development we provide unique services towards interested manufacturers.”

Mutual Trust, Honesty and Long-term Commitment
“A Partnership is more than a mere business exchange to the eco-
nomic benefit of both parties. For us, a real partnership is rather 
characterized by mutual trust, honesty and long-term commit-
ment of both partners. As a family-owned company we aim to 
provide customer-specific products and high-class service solu-
tions, based on the technical knowledge of our highly experienced 
employees. Therefore, it is important to discuss new ideas, strate-
gies and market potentials with our partners and to be open for 
business expansion and innovative solutions. 
To mutually benefit from a long-term business partnership, we 
need to rely on each other and continuously work on boosting our 
relationship. This includes not only to share benefits in times of 
success but also to work together on the best solutions under 
challenging market conditions. Facing a rapidly changing business 
environment caused by current challenges like market consolida-
tion, chemical regulations or digitalization, we closely work together with our partners. 
More than ever, it is important to trust all partners in the supply chain — supplier, distribu-
tor and customer. We collaborate in close strategic partnerships to successfully meet the 
external challenges. Thus, we continuously work on our processes, for example, by deve-
loping digitalized services to provide enhanced solutions to our customers and to facilitate 
transparent processes towards our principals. By thinking and adapting quickly in times of 
changes, I am convinced that we will be able to create sustainable and innovative added 
value for all parties, always together with our partners.”

Jürgen Rietschle, 
managing director, 
Bodo Möller Chemie

Thomas Arnold,  
CEO, Biesterfeld

StatementsStatements

©fotomek - stock.adobe.com

20    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Distr i but ion



All from a Single Source, One for All
“Again and again, one has to set clear goals, exploit one self’s op-
portunities and strengths to the fullest, and create the relevant re-
quirements promptly and flexibly. Restructuring and changed “go-
to-market” approaches of our principals demand new ideas. 
Hence, they demand from their distributors more than just a clas-
sic distribution function. 
The service idea, customized solutions and clear market strate-
gies are more and more in the focus of the distribution and are de-
manded by both the principals and the customers. The whole 
supply chain up to contract production is intended to be depicted 
by the distributor. All from a single source, one for all. This will 
massively reduce time and work complexity. By REACh, new bio-
cide guidelines and similar European legal chemical regulations, 
the market is currently strongly consolidated, almost protected. 
We notice this development in particular in the specialties area. 
Despite capacity upgrades, all of our European suppliers are almost sold out. Allocations and 
sales control are not unusual catchwords in sales anymore. In particular, digitization will give 
the local commodity distribution business a new face. Many buyers will increasingly cover 
commodities via platforms to reduce complexity. The fast pace of the digital world will bring 
further significant changes to our day-to-day work. Recognizing and being prepared for this 
development will be key to the future of distribution. Despite everything, it remains primarily 
the task of the distribution to recognize threats and opportunities, to convince through know-
how and to be the link for the manufacturer and the customer in the market.”

Good Relationships Are Key to Success
„As simple as it may sound, finding the right partners and nurtu-
ring a good relationship with them will remain the crucial ingre-
dients for a successful partnership, no matter what the market de-
mands may be. What is changing for chemical distribution is the 
types of partnerships we are entering into and the services we are 
acquiring or offering through partnerships. The key to success re-
main good relationships; and the behavioral traits that nature and 
foster these, deeply rooted in the belief system of our societies, 
will not change because of digitization, regulation or any move-
ment in the markets. The developments mentioned, however, are 
influencing the speed of doing business, how we communicate in 
our relationships, and whom we form partnerships with. As the 
middleman, the distributor or trader will always rely on partner-
ships and the success will be determined by the success of these. 
Choosing the right partnerships to answer to cost pressures and 
demands from the market and building a good relationship with 
these partners will be the decisive factor.”

Coping with Future Challenges  
in Chemical Distribution
“We see several kinds of partnerships as crucial to success and to 
coping with future challenges in chemical distribution: Surely most 
important are the partnerships with our principals and our network 
to numerous chemical producers worldwide. Our partnerships with 
other, independent chemical distributors, in associations like Penta 
as well as Omni-Chem, go into the same direction. All these part-
nerships together assure that we are able to supply our customers 
in different countries with products of best quality, required quanti-
ties and competitive prices, even in difficult market situations. 
In order to make these partnerships successful, it is crucial to 
support our principals and suppliers with excellent marketing and 
sales efforts and with as much relevant market information as 
possible. The latter is needed to jointly adapt product types, qua-
lities, documentation, certificates, registrations, packaging and 
other related topics, properties and services to changing and differing needs in each mar-
ket as best as possible. 
Also in the area of digitalization, we see advantages of collaboration and partnerships. Be-
sides our own online shop and e-commerce platform based on SAP, we are therefore cur-
rently working on a project to establish a joint marketplace platform for chemicals, to-
gether with other chemical distributors of our industry. Jointly with our own e-commerce 
platform, this will offer additional ways and possibilities of communication, information, of 
offering and ordering, to our customers, even outside regular office hours. Beside those 
partnerships, we are regularly and actively involved in M&A projects as well as joint ven-
tures, of which we realized several during the last 10 years, to cope with and actively 
shape the trend for market consolidation.”

Our Industry is Going Through Exciting Times
“Chemical Distribution is facing growing markets as well as rising 
concerns over safety issues. Customers ask for more service and 
high value addition products. Shortages of certain raw materials as 
well as shortages in logistic capacities increase the pressure on the 
market prices. Digitalization accelerates change. This environment 
may attract new market participants. Thus, it is time to pool resour-
ces and concentrate skills in partnerships for the desirable compe-
titive edge. This challenge has sticking points like rising compli-
ance costs that may promote consolidation instead of informal 
partnerships. Business partners ask for sustainable supply chains 
to cope with growing responsibilities towards society. More com-
plexity in chemical regulations will raise the bar as well. Process in-
novation and new business models may be the key to take the op-
portunities out there. Our industry is going through exciting times.”

Communication, Coordination and Flexibility
“As in each partnership trust is an integral part — this also applies 
for chemical distribution. For us it is crucial to listen to the individual 
needs of customers and suppliers in order to be able to offer them 
the solution they need. It is all about communication, coordination 
and flexibility. It is a matter of maintaining continuous and construc-
tive dialogue with our partners and proving that they can rely on us. 
Thanks to our strong global network we can anticipate global and re-
gional requirements and are able to respond to our partners’ needs 
with maximum flexibility and speed. This brings us back to the im-
portant part of partnerships — trust. Many of our partners have 
known us for a very long time and know that they can rely on us. 
Global customers and suppliers want a seamless global interac-
tion and the actual trends are all about digital offerings. It is now 
the challenge to transfer this trust into the digital era. By develo-
ping digital services that will offer our partners even more added 
value in terms of speed, simplicity, transparency and information, 
we are well prepared to master this challenge. Our digital services will reduce the comple-
xity of the value chain and workflows for our partners. Faster exchange of market informa-
tion, more transparency in business development pipelines and better process efficiency 
will improve business performance and reduce complexity.”

Delivering Highly Specialized Solutions
“Strategic partnerships have always been a crucial part of our 
sustainable business development. As a family-owned business 
with more than 110 years of experience we constantly strive to ex-
pand our long-term relationships in alliance with our customers 
and suppliers. 
To succeed in the environment of an increasingly demanding mar-
ket, distributors need to strengthen their competitive position by 
delivering to our customers highly specialized solutions and va-
lue-added services instead of exchangeable chemical products. 
Our customers benefit through our comprehensive services — re-
aching from storing, filling/bottling up and transporting with our 
own truck fleet to mixing and recycling chemicals and finally the 
qualified application consultancy services via our highly skilled 
technical sales team. 
Apart from digitalization and chemicals regulation one of the big-
gest challenges facing chemical distributors is the ongoing shortage of qualified drivers. 
One of the largest issues influencing the driver shortage is the demographic of the current 
workforce, primarily age. At Häffner we are offering a special training/retraining program, 
including incentives and benefits to attract and retain new drivers. Furthermore, we suc-
cessfully mitigate the negative effects of the driver shortage issue by actively collaborating 
with our partner carriers and forwarders.”

Tanja Jennrich,  
procurement manager, 
GB Chemie

Christopher Erbslöh, 
managing director,  
C. H. Erbslöh

Thorsten Harke, 
president, Harke Group

Robert Späth,  
managing director, 
CSC Jäklechemie

Karsten Beckmann, 
member of the  
management board, 
Brenntag

Thomas A. Dassler, 
managing director, 
Häffner Group

Statements

Statements

Statements

Statements

Statements

Statements

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     21

Distr i but ion



Still a lot of Hurdles to Overcome
“There are not only advantages when it comes to digitization. A seri-
ous danger lies in the lack of personal communication. Especially in 
the field of distribution, communication is key. We are the eyes and 
ears for our customers as well as for our producers. Only a constant 
exchange of information gives us an overview of market movements 
and thus allows us to offer attractive and competitive prices.
An online platform could be very attractive for the trade with small 
and micro containers. The degree of name recognition will also in-
crease and thus open new business fields in the future. Looking at 
growing generations more closely, a certain communication isola-
tion cannot be denied. This will only increase in the course of digi-
tization, cutting off new opportunities left and right.
Despite the fact that a lot of different platforms are already active 
in the market, the common problem of them all is the lack of traf-
fic. This shows that there are still a lot of hurdles to overcome. Di-
gitalization will come also to chemical distribution, there is no  doubt. The crucial question 
is whether or not the providers are able to meet the customers´ requirements and at the 
same time fulfill the legal demands.”

A Focus on Delivering Growth
“Successful partnerships are the driving force for distributors. 
Being a distributor, our place is in the middle of it all — principals, 
customers, employees, regulators, and many more. These part-
nerships are based on trust, first and foremost. The partnerships 
with principals and customers are most vital for us. They require 
trust and a joint long-term vision, coupled with a focus on delive-
ring growth. For our principals, we are an indispensable extended 
arm of their own business. Through transparency, they benefit 
from our market knowledge and can subsequently develop new 
and better products. 
Our customers are still a vital point of focus for us because we 
know that if we help them once and we prove that they can rely on 
us for new solutions and improved processes, the relationship will 
be there to stay. The same applies for service providers. At the 
end of the day, it’s all about sustainable ways of doing business 
and being a good corporate citizen.
The challenge is to continue to deliver value to both our customers and principals by 
addressing all the issues and opportunities. Markets are continually evolving, the innova-
tion and product cycles are becoming shorter, consumers are becoming increasingly de-
manding, and the social media and 24-hour media cycle push the reputation management 
to the top of agenda. The environment in which we operate is increasingly complex and 
we must be responsive to all of that at any given time. 
Opportunities and threats are often intertwined; for example, the digital theme can be a 
negative disruptor if not addressed well. Another development which can have significant 
impact on distributors is the constant consolidation in the chemical industry, as a result of 
which the newly merged companies often need to review their distribution landscape. Alt-
hough this can create opportunities as well as threats, we also see that it can lead to an 
inward, organizational focus within the chemical companies.”

Turn Challenges into Opportunities
“When we look at all dimensions of challenges ahead for chemical 
distribution in general and IMCD’s business model in particular 
our answer is centered around 3 „C‘s“ — customers, cooperation, 
creativity — and 1 „P“ — personalities.
„Customers,“ which in our business as chemical distributors are 
both customers who buy our products including services, as well 
as principals for whom we act as channel partners are the major 
focus of all our activities and the basis for all developments with 
regard to new systems. It is our clear vision to further crosslink the 
needs and requirements of all „customers“ in a way that our per-
sonal involvement as formulatory experts throughout all market 
segments remains our key success factor. „Cooperation“ remains 
a major objective and we are not shy to assess any kind of oppor-
tunity to cooperate with valuable partners to strengthen our global 
market position. Openness and transparency as well as a high de-
gree of loyalty and reliability should form the basis of all our activi-
ties and will serve to bind and bond our existing partners and attract new ones.
„Creativity“ is often neglected in our quite scientific working environment chemical indus-
try. We encourage all our staff around the world to sharpen this creativity and to question 
systems and processes in a constructive manner.
As our business model is very much based on strong personal relationships the right „per-
sonalities“ are essential. We often hear and read from our principals and customers and 
we live it ourselves that business growth is important…we will only achieve this growth 
when we help our people to grow their „personalities“.
Excelling in above „C’s” and „P’s” and superior commitment to global state-of-the-art IT 
platforms as well as well-defined regulatory and supply chain expertise will turn digitaliza-
tion, regulation and market consolidation for IMCD from challenges into opportunities.”

Digitization as an Opportunity
“Over the past decades, good reasons for cooperation in chemical 
trade have manifested repeatedly. For example, the amount of 
warehousing costs suggested warehousing collaborations, while the 
unfavorable purchasing conditions for smaller enterprises sugges-
ted purchasing collaborations – whichever example is examined, 
collaborations have always been motivated by the attempt to make 
synergy advantages of individual, greater units accessible for a mul-
titude of smaller and medium-sized companies as well. Collabora-
tions of this nature sometimes remained functional even over deca-
des – however, without causing a tangible shift in market conditions.
The emergence of digital business models in chemical distribution 
could open up another exciting chapter regarding cooperation. In 
this context, I consider the idea of a jointly operated platform for 
the distribution of chemical products to be game-changing. Cur-
rently, chemical distributors of various scales are working on an initiative of this kind under 
the KEMIX label, which is intended to enable participating enterprises to handle digitized 
distribution of chemical products under their own control in the long term as well. 
A cooperation like this among competitors seems to me to be the appropriate answer to 
the impending break of externally-operated platforms of the “Amazon model” into our 
market, which would be associated with a loss of data ownership and payment of tran-
saction fees. A “David against Goliath” principle could prove effective in this matter as 
well, as long as we remain at the helm of action. The KEMIX project, which we intend to 
limit to the European market for the time being, is open to all chemical distributors.”

Creating Value for all Parties Involved
“The essence for successful partnerships is mirrored in our 
company’s mission statement: creating value for all parties invol-
ved. In an increasingly demanding and fast-paced environment 
partners in distribution are faced with various challenges as well as 
numerous opportunities: The ongoing consolidation impacts the 
competitive landscape and will further challenge distributors to 
reach critical mass. Critical mass usually allows a company to pro-
vide better resources, for example, to invest in digitalization pro-
jects or meet growing regulation demands — which in return al-
lows a competitive position in offering advanced services to 
customers and suppliers alike. The point is to find your value posi-
tion in the market and drive developments as well as benefit from 
new achievements outside the chemical industry. 
A key factor of digitalization is data management which will greatly 
decide the development of companies and partnerships. Having centralized points of 
contact and documentation is inevitable in today’s accelerating world. As a result, we are 
investing in information exchange capabilities to provide all relevant information and to in-
crease the efficiency of processes between us and our partners. Our aim is to create value 
for suppliers and customers at the click of a button.
The evolvement of chemical regulations results in further strengthening our relationships. 
Regardless of the physical and digital development of the industry — quality, safety and 
compliance are the backbone of everything we do. If we do not invest here, we would be 
unable to create value for anyone.”

Bernd Soyke, mana-
ging director, Penta 
Chemikalien

Anna Bertona, CEO & 
president Europe, 
Middle East, Africa 
(EMEA), Azelis

Frank Schneider, 
managing director, 
IMCD Deutschland 

Peter Overlack, 
managing director, 
Oqema

Christian Westphal, 
CEO, Ter Group  

Statements

Statements

Statements

Statements

Statements

©Julien Eichinger - stock.adobe.com

22    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Distr i but ion



On the Path Towards Chemical Distribution 4.0
Adapting to a New Role in a Changing Market and Competition Environment 

Today, operating as the voice of the 
chemical distribution industry in Eu­
rope, the European Association of 
Chemical Distributors (FECC) repre­
sents 836 chemical distributors with 
about 30.000 employees and a com­
bined turnover of around €28 billion. 
CHEManager asked FECC director 
general, Elisa Setién, to explain how 
the FECC is educating and supporting 
their members in adapting to their 
new role in a changing market and 
competition environment.

In today’s competitive global mar­
ket, distributors face not only gro­
wing compliance demands but also 
aim to increase the added value to 
their partners in the supply chain. 

FECC, as the voice of chemical dis­
tributors in Brussels, is committed 
to raise awareness among its mem­
bers on the emerging European regu­
latory issues, analyzing the impacts 
they could have to the business envi­
ronment of the chemical distribution 
sector and contributing to shape the 
emerging legislative initiatives. 

These days, at FECC security is 
very much in focus, with the revi­
sion of the European explosive pre­
cursors regulation on-going, and the 
continuous efforts of the supply chain 

to increase its robustness. Besides re­
presenting the interests of the mem­
bers at European level, FECC also 
works to achieve workable regulatory 
frameworks for chemical distributors.

The last REACh deadline for lower 
tonnages — substances manufactu­
red or imported from outside the EU 
above one ton but not more than 100 
tons per year — copes most of the 

conversations these days. However, 
for chemical distributors the real 
challenge remains the huge amount 
of information that has to be ex­
changed along the supply chain. 

Chemical distributors receive di­
verse information from different sup­
pliers of the same substance, which 
they have to aggregate to provide 
their customers with a unique and 
consistent set of information. In this 
context, FECC hosted a technical 
workshop on digitalization of the sup­

ply chain information to ensure that 
members are well equipped to cope 
with the challenge.

Besides the on-going work on 
REACh, making the implementation 
of the new requirements to notify ha­
zardous mixtures to poison centers 
under the Classification, Labelling 
and Packaging (CLP) workable for 
chemical distributors is also keeping 
the association. 

In this complex regulatory environ­
ment new business models are also 
emerging, and FECC is supporting 
its members’ endeavours in the next 
phase of the Chemical Distribution 
4.0, where digitalization, corporate so­
cial responsibility, circular economy 
and sustainability are key pillars.

Digitalization of the chemical sup­
ply chain remains both a challenge 
and a possibility for the sector. Buil­
ding on the success of FECC’s last 
year’s annual congress, focused on 
digitalization, the association is be­
coming a permanent platform to ex­
change experiences of the Chemical 
Distribution companies in the digital 
world and explore its potential.

Europe is transitioning to a more 
circular economy. For chemical dis­
tributors such transition holds a pro­

mise, and is an opportunity to gene­
rate new business models, like the 
chemical leasing to minimize the use 
of chemicals and their emissions, con­
tributing to a sustainable, resource ef­
ficient and competitive economy.

Through a system of technical 
committees, specific workshops and 
regular publications FECC offers a 
platform for distributors not only to 
be well informed both on these and 
other regulatory and business trends, 
but also to share best practices, and 
discuss key topics as they emerge.

Elisa Setién, director general, FECC, 
Brussels, Belgium

esv@FECC.org
www.fecc.org

Elisa Setién,  
FECC

„Digitalization of the  
chemical supply chain  

remains both a challenge 
and a possibility.“

1155186_dp

    all Ernst & Sohn journals 

    over 31,000 technical articles

    going back to 1967

   easy research

    PDF download

Tip: All Ernst & Sohn Special Issues in english  
can be found in the digital archive

Technical articles  
online available

www.ernst-und-sohn.de/en/journal-articles

1155186_dp_210x104mm.indd   1 31.05.17   12:25

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     23

Distr i but ion



In many sectors of industry, logistics has become an economic key 

factor beyond pure cost. This is particularly true in the chemical 

and pharmaceutical industries, and it is one of the reasons why the 

Achema 2018 has chosen logistics for these two branches of indus-

try as one of three focal topics.

The focal points in pharmaceutical 
logistics and logistics for the chemi­
cal industry have diverged in recent 
years. The distribution chain for che­
mical products extended, and still ex­
tends, from the supply of basic che­
micals through various upgrading 
stages and special chemical produc­
tion into other sectors of industry, but 
not normally to end consumers. This 
is reflected in the logistics operations. 
Major emphasis is placed on safe sto­
rage and transportation of hazardous 
substances.

Pharmaceuticals are normally 
distributed through wholesalers to 
pharmacies where they are availa­
ble to consumers and patients. On­
line pharmacies have created an ad­
ditional distribution channel. Many 
pharmaceuticals are now produced 
biochemically and require careful 
handling (e.g. unbroken cold chain). 
Pharmaceutical logistics is heavily 
focused on the patient and is closely 
linked to patient safety, creating the 
need for traceability in the distribu­
tion chain. 

This alone shows that safety plays 
a crucial role in logistics in both of 
these industries, but with a different 
emphasis.

Chemical Logistics at a 
Glance

Up until just a few years ago, com­
panies which provided logistics ser­
vices to chemical companies were 
primarily in the transportation busi­
ness and merely acted as „fulfill­
ment agents“. In the meantime, a 
radical transformation has taken 
place. Today, the industry is domina­
ted by global supply chains for the 
delivery of raw materials and inter­
mediates as well as sales and distri­
bution of finished products. Compa­
nies specializing in hazardous cargo, 
transportation service providers 

which handle liquid and bulk goods 
and companies that provide chemi­
cal site and storage logistics services 
meet the specific needs of the che­
mical industry. 

The supply chain is now viewed 
from the end-to-end perspective. The 
challenge is to manage the comple­
xity of the global supply chain. Mainly 
for cost and safety reasons, the multi-
modal supply chain rail/sea & inland 
waterway/road (inter-modality and 
combined transportation) has special 
significance for the chemical indus­
try. Particularly for bulk goods, the 
authorized means of transportation 
for many chemicals are subject to le­
gal restrictions. Outsourcing of logis­
tics services to professional partners 
who often operate in global logistics 
partner networks plays an increa­
singly important role in the hand­
ling of hazardous goods and cargo. In 

©Pauli N. - stock.adobe.com

Hand in Hand with Safety
Developments and Current Trends in Pharmaceutical and Chemical Logistics

24    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Log i st i cs



many sectors of the industry, digitiza­
tion helps to speed up and streamline 
many of the complex operations. 

Characteristics of Phar-
maceutical Logistics

To some extent, pharmaceutical logi­
stics has taken a different direction. 
Particularly to guarantee the safety 
of pharmaceutical products in the 
age of increasing globalization, close 
attention must be paid to every link 
in the supply chain. Globalization in­
creases cost pressure, and the phar­
maceutical industry is no exception. 

Pharmaceutical products are ma­
nufactured at the site which has the 
lowest costs. Because many phar­
maceuticals are temperature-sen­
sitive (particularly biotechnology 
products which are often very ex­
pensive), the challenges in phar­
maceutical logistics are different 
from those in the chemical industry. 

Medicinal products are more sus­
ceptible to temperature variations, 
and as a result end-to-end tempera­
ture control has become increasingly 
important. Drug safety is another vi­
tal consideration. Pharmaceuticals 
must be protected against theft and 
counterfeiting. For this reason, trace­
ability in the supply chain, from raw 
material supply to finished products 
on route to the patients, has become 
vitally important. 

Strict Rules for  
Pharmaceutical Logistics

Similar to GMP (Good Manufactu­
ring Practice), GDP (Good Distribution 
Practice) was introduced five years 
ago (2013). The revised GDP guideli­
nes stipulate that pharmaceutical ma­
nufacturers must ensure end-to-end 
compliance with government-super­
vised regulations for their products 
throughout the entire supply chain. 

As a result, manufacturers expect 
more from their logistics service pro­
viders and impose stricter require­
ments on the transportation of me­
dicinal products. The requirements 
relating to compliance with tempe­
rature range restrictions, hygiene re­
gulations and continuous monitoring 
have become increasingly stringent 
in recent years, and to some extent 
this trend will continue.

The market for temperature-sen­
sitive pharmaceuticals is growing, 
and that in turn increases demand 
for temperature control during trans­
portation. In the future, this will in­
clude all modes of transportation in 
the supply chain. In addition to the  
2 – 8 °C temperature range, tempera­
ture control is becoming an increasing 
necessity at ambient temperatures (15 
– 25 °C) as well. Some transportation 
service providers have set up special 
fleets to meet the increase in demand. 

Pharmaceutical supply chains 
have become more international. 

Large new markets in India, South­
east Asia and China are developing 
not only for the production of APIs 
(Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients) 
and end products, but also as consu­
mer markets. This is generating in­
creased demand for temperature-
controlled pharmaceutical air cargo 
alongside of sea freight in refrige­
rated containers. The specified tem­
peratures must be maintained and 
documented throughout the entire 
transportation chain, and this also 
applies to transfer points and ground 
operations at airports. 

Goods are transported in passively 
or actively refrigerated air freight 
containers and temperature-con­
trolled transportation vehicles on the 
aprons.

To help aviation companies, cargo 
handlers and transportation service 
providers comply with international 
regulations and standards, the In­
ternational Air Transport Association 
IATA created CEIV Pharma (Center 

Your tank container experts

TWS has more than 25 years of experience in renting out standard and special 
tank containers for liquid products to the chemical and food industries. TWS also  
provides various sizes of spill troughs. Customers rely on the outstanding quality 
of its fleet and value its flexibility in terms of volume and technical features.
For more information: E-mail: tws@tws-gmbh.de and web: www.tws-gmbh.de

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     25

Log i st i cs



of Excellence for Independent Vali­
dators in Pharmaceutical Logistics), a 
standard which covers the entire air 
freight chain including transshipment 
points (warehouses, aprons, etc.). 

In addition to the stricter tempe­
rature control requirements in phar­
maceutical transport, shipment mo­
nitoring and track & trace are a vital 
element of the pharmaceutical sup­
ply chain to guarantee safety. Com­
mission Delegated Regulation (EU) 
2016/161 to prevent entry of falsi­
fied prescription medicinal products 
into the legal supply chain will go 
into effect at the beginning of Febru­
ary 2019. However for cost reasons, 
this new regulation is not based on 
track & trace, but rather on an end-
to-end solution which provides an 
equivalent degree of protection. In 
the future, a unique identifier must 
be placed on the pharmaceutical pa­
ckaging to enable identification and 
authentication of each pharmaceuti­
cal package as well as an anti-tam­
pering device. The clock is running 
for pharmaceutical companies and 
all logistics partners who are invol­
ved in this complex serialization pro­
gram to put these requirements into 
practice.

Pharmaceutical companies now 
work with a large number of service 
providers, and that increases the vo­
lume of data generated. This includes 
collection of specific details during 
handling and distribution of medici­
nal products, e.g. end-to-end tracea­
bility which is also intended to pre­
vent the distribution of counterfeit 
medicinal products. Processing of 
large data volumes in real time, in­

creased networking and innovative 
algorithms are creating the need for 
new business models and services in 
logistics. Digitalization is expanding 
its footprint in pharmaceutical logis­
tics. 

Networking between all entities 
involved in the healthcare system and 
integration of all available data (big 
data / advanced data analytics) could 
provide the basis for enhanced re­
quirements planning and help make 
pharmaceutical logistics more effici­
ent and cost-effective. One tendency 
that can be expected is that shipping 
agents will process more orders using 
online portals with real time pricing. 
In the distant future, blockchain tech­
nology will provide the basis for se­
cure transactions.

Some manufacturers are already 
working on medicinal products „on 
demand“, which will require re-
structuring of the distribution chan­
nels. Direct delivery models and more 
flexible delivery to the end customer 
could be the result.

What is the Future Direction 
of Chemical Logistics?

The global supply chain will also have 
a major impact on logistics for the 
chemical industry. As large chemical 
producers expand their product port­
folios, they will have to manage grea­
ter complexity to guarantee safety in 
multiple supply chains.

The global distribution chains are 
exposed to a number of risks, ranging 
from general conveyance risks to na­
tural disasters. To counteract these 

risks, chemical companies need to 
identify and assess them. The use of 
special analysis tools and the installa­
tion of telematics systems on all mo­
des of transport which provide round 
trip monitoring, geofencing, tempe­
rature monitoring and other alarm 
functions is on the rise. 

Enhanced end-to-end transpa­
rency in the supply chain and infor­
mation transfer in real time help re­
duce the level of complexity. In the 
logistics process, this means that 
goods can be located at any time and 
the current status of an order can be 
ascertained. This makes it possible 
to reduce order processing and de­
livery times and to optimize inven­
tory levels. The digitalization proces­
ses needed to do this will also help to 
avoid empty loads in the transporta­
tion network and reduce waiting time 
during loading and unloading. They 
also support the use of innovative 
tank container systems, e.g. loading 
of tank containers from rail vehicles 
or trucks directly onto a fully automa­
ted site transport system.

The differing goals of individual 
site partners currently impedes sim­
ple implementation of digital logistics 
solutions, e.g. to manage loading and 
unloading. Other obstacles include 
the safety mentality in the chemical 
industry which delays the decision-
making process, because agreement 
from everyone at the site is needed. 
In addition, standards for digital 
technologies are lacking. 

However, there is no getting 
around digitalization, and trends like 
big data and cloud computing are 
also having an effect on logistics in 

the chemical industry. Digital, data-
driven technologies for forecasting 
and process optimization are already 
making inroads. Neutral platforms, 
which can be adapted to the speci­
fic needs of chemical logistics and 
help companies efficiently manage 
complexity when handling dange­
rous goods, provide the basis for fle­
xible integration of all entities invol­
ved in the chemical supply chain. In 
a collaborative environment, shipping 
agents can use the common platform, 
for example, to interact in real time 
with transportation service providers. 

Two factors could cause problems 
for the chemical industry in the near 
future, namely the growing shortage 
of drivers for hazardous goods trans­
portation and the increasing scar­
city of sites for storage of hazardous 
goods and sites with rail access. The 
industry must quickly find solutions 
for these problems.

Conclusion

Digitalization will help to address 
many future challenges in phar­
maceutical and chemical logistics. Lo­
gistics in both industries must be able 
to handle greater complexity and 
more product customization even in 
the face of increasing cost pressure 
and personnel shortages. Networ­
king, cooperation and transparency 
in the value-add chain along with 
more digitization of the business pro­
cesses will provide the solutions nee­
ded. (sa)

www.achema.de

©industrieblick - stock.adobe.com



Tailored Solutions
Chemical and Pharmaceutical Logistics Providers 
Define their Role in an Increasingly Complex World

Stocking chemicals and pharmaceuti­
cals and moving them from A to B is 
a complex task. Handling dangerous 
goods and sensitive active ingredients 
is highly regulated with regard to sto­
rage and transport. How flow of ma­
terial is controlled within the plant 
is the responsibility of the company, 
but inbound and outbound transport 
is often taken care of by service pro­
viders. These are becoming increa­
singly system partner with higher-
level solutions — the digitization of 
the logistics chain opens new doors 
in supply chain management and dis­
tribution. To get a closer look on the 
opinion of specialists in the logis­
tics sector of the chemical and phar­
maceutical industry, CHEManager 
Distribution & Logistics asked corpo­
rate executives and industry experts 
to share their views and strategies 

with our readers including principals 
and customers. Among the questions 
we put up for discussion were:

¨¨ Looking at the coming five years, 
which are the major trends in your 
opinion shaping the logistics mar­
ket in global acting industries like 
chemistry or Life Sciences?
¨¨Which impact has the digitalization 
on the pharmaceutical respectively 
chemical logistics sector?
¨¨ Is by example standardization of 
logistics processes a way to reduce 
the complexity in the chemical re­
spectively the pharmaceutical in­
dustry? What else is needed to be 
done?

Read here what the opinion leaders 
have told us and find the complete 
statements online on www.chemana­
ger.com/en/tags/cdl-opinions.

A Chance to Ease Processes
Looking at the coming five years there are several major trends 
that shape the logistics market in global acting industries like che-
mistry or life sciences.
First of all, new infrastructure and transport concepts will emerge. 
Vehicles with electromotor and the required battery charging infra-
structure are finding their way into logistics. But due to an over-
load of road and rail infrastructure as well as urbanization also 
new delivery concepts will come up such as drones or tube logis-
tics that brings logistics into the earth.
Looking at the market environment it can be stated that logistics 
has to prepare to fluctuating demand and an increasing cost pres-
sure. But also homogeneous safety standards along the whole 
supply chain are becoming essential.
When regarding the competitive situation we will observe an un-
bundling of the logistic industry: Companies and their business 
models will focus on certain and more granular logistic services, 
which concentrate on separate value creation stages.
Another big trend is the increasing integration among the various parties involved in the 
supply chain. If all players use the same platform, the flow of goods can be digitally map-
ped along the whole supply chain. This is a chance to ease processes, save time and in-
crease reliability. The digitalization of data therefore gives lots of new possibilities such as 
paperless trade, digital document management and big data analytics useful in forecasts 
or to create new products and services.
To sum up, logistics will undergo many changes in the future, but especially new techno-
logies are offering big chances to stay competitive.

Highest Level of Transparency
Digitization, sustained pressure on costs, regulatory demands that 
continue to increase and a shift towards an increasing number of 
temperature-sensitive pharmaceuticals will be the relevant drivers 
of change.
The optimization of distribution networks will remain a priority in 
this regard. The concern here, among others, will be how to define 
the optimum set-up within the scope of strategic partnerships, the 
highest possible level of transparency and process-related analy-
ses based on process mining.
By 2020, 27 of the top 50 best-selling global drug products will re-
quire 2-8°C. The appropriate packaging and transport systems 
must be able to prevent interruptions to the cold chain.
The trend towards ever-smaller batches that will end in the indivi-
dualization of drugs packaging will result in late-stage customiza-
tion in almost every country across the globe. Products will be 
manufactured at the latest possible time and protected against forgery with the help of se-
rialization. Many contract manufacturers and logistics service providers who are not now 
keeping up with the technology will disappear from the market.
The development of individualized drugs and the increasing focus on patients will open up 
other fields of development.
Digitization will have a strong impact on the restructuring and automation of processes, parti-
cularly in sales and order planning but also in tracking and tracing of pharmaceutical products 
along the whole supply chain. Added value will also be generated for customers by new ways 
of accessing services and products through digital channels. But it will only be possible to ge-
nerate this added value if the opportunities that digitization presents are incorporated into a 
business process management that integrates all the relevant supply chain partners.

Think Beyond the Obvious Improvement
Standardization only works beyond company borders, close coope-
ration is necessary. The supply chains of the chemical industry in-
volve a large number of actors like shipper and producer, different 
logistics, service providers as well as site and hub manager. Perma-
nent coordination efforts, continuous joint improvements and per-
manently establishing these improvements through standardization 
at all management levels are as complex as they are essential. For 
optimization it is necessary to think beyond the (obvious) improve-
ment of operational processes through standardization.
At the tactical level, standardized, coordinated planning and fore-
casting procedures help to avoid planning errors as well as over- 
and under-utilization. At a strategic level, these standardization ef-
forts must be prepared and established. Strategic questions are 
on one hand “for which products and customer groups standar-
dized, lean logistics processes are needed?”, on the other “how 
can agile logistics services make up competitive advantages beyond standard logistics?”
Digitalization is closely linked to standardization — again addressing not only the operati-
onal level, enabling standardized and paperless information flows, smooth data interfaces 
and supply chain transparency. On a tactical management level, joint planning efforts can 
be supported highly effective by internal and external ‘big data’ analysis.
On the strategic level digitalization is not only seen as a means of operational process optimi-
zation, tactical improvement of planning and thus in the end as a means of differentiation 
through cost advantages. It is a means to generate new sources of income by developing 
new digital business models based on service differentiation. The focus is shifting from me-
rely selling products, to offering tailor-made information based solutions e.g. by selling avai-
lability and so generating competitive advantages.

Carsten Suntrop, 
executing partner, 
CMC²

Martin Egger, vice 
president, Pharmaserv 
Logistics

Thomas Krupp, 
professor, Cologne 
University of Applied 
Sciences

Statements

Statements Statements

©napatcha - stock.adobe.com

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     27

Log i st i cs



Logistics Hotspot Comes to Stay
Achema 2018: Chemical and Pharma Logistics is Focal Topic at World Forum for Process Industries

Aren’t there quite some logistics trade shows already? Yes, there 

are! But there you have to look very closely to find specialists ca-

tering to the chemical and pharmaceutical industries. At Achema 

2018 the wallflowers elsewhere are given VIP treatment with a spe-

cial exhibition zone. At the Logistics Hotspot in Hall 1.1 well-known 

companies in the logistics trade exhibit and are central contact 

point for nearly 4,000 exhibitors and 170,000 participants. On top of 

it, a presentation stage is embedded in the special exhibition zone 

where the pros share their insider stories all week long.

Conveyor belts, cold storage, label­
ling — logistics have been present at 
Achema since forever; now the or­
ganizers want to emphasize the to­
pic even more. With the focal topic 
Chemical and Pharma Logistics, they 
invite companies along the whole va­
lue chain to establish logistics as a 
permanent topic at this exhibition.

“We are serving up roughly 
4,000 exhibitors from chemistry and 
pharma to the logistics industry on 
a plate”, says Thomas Scheuring, 
CEO of Dechema, “for logisticians 
reaching out into these industries 
Achema 2018 is a must.”

Big Names Offer Big Services

Eminent names have responded to 
the call and are pioneering the logis­
tics topic at Achema 2018: Kühne + 
Nagel demonstrate that former ser­
vice providers are becoming increas­
ingly integrated in the supply chain 
and are rising to system partners. 
Pharma giant GlaxoSmithKline has 
entrusted Kühne + Nagel with the 
core business of transporting pro­
ducts from the raw materials supplier 
to trade customers. It’s a first that a 
pharmaceutical company has han­
ded over tasks thus far-reaching, but 
according to Kühne + Nagel the deal 
has roused interest in the industry.

A topic that caused upheaval in 
the logistics business is good distri­
bution practice (GDP). The regula­
tion has been effective since 2013, 
but smaller players in the industry 
are still struggling with it, especially 
with the matter of transport tempera­
ture. GDP requires drugs to be trans­
ported at the same temperature they 
are stored at. To guarantee trans­

port temperatures between 15 °C 
and 25 °C, logistics companies had 
to invest big time in air-conditioned 
trucks. TNT, Pharmaserv Logistics 
and Unitax routinely offer ambient 

transport in temperature controlled 
vehicles. As just-in-time delivery of 
drugs from the manufacturer to the 
pharmacy is not feasible, these com­
panies also offer pharma storage as 
part of their portfolio.

The Label Becomes Digitized

Chemical and pharma logistics starts 
long before goods are loaded into a 
shipping container. For a digitized 
production, palettes, drums and car­
tons need labels that last and are 
machine-readable. Conventional ad­
hesive labels such as those made by 
Varilabel or PriorityID can be used 
and the data encoded as barcodes 
or QR-codes. However, the label has 

become digital, too, and comes along 
as RFID-Tag (radio frequency iden­
tification), presented by PriorityID 
and Rako Security Label. The big ad­
vantage: information can be read­
out through the closed carton as the 
scanner does not need visual con­
tact. Near field communication chips 
(NFC), familiar from contactless pay­
ment, are also making their way into 
logistics.

Travel Safely!

When goods are finally loaded into 
a shipping container a new logistics 
chapter opens up: safety and security. 
If you think “loading” means stacking 
drums into a shipping container you 
have never seen what rough sea 
can do to a cargo ship — it is tossed 
around like a paper boat. Elaborate 
lashing strap systems made by Rai­
ner Ladungssicherungstechnik totally 
make sense not only for transport by 
ship. They keep drums and other con­
tainers in place on trucks and air­
planes, too. Even if you have to trans­
port just “regular” chemicals and 
pharmaceuticals, the transport risk 
needs to be considered. If you need to 
move dangerous goods DGM Deutsch­
land is the company to turn to. They 
know the drill of international hazar­
dous materials transportation and of­
fer their customers help, advice and 
software.

The Logistics Hotspot  
Comes to Stay

Established logistics trade shows 
cover a broad range of the topic, 
Achema goes deep into the aspects 
prevailing in the chemicals and 
pharma industries. “Achema is the 
trade show where you can find every­
thing to equip and run a chemical or 
pharma production plant. If freight 
forwarders and logistics consultants 
become part of the industry, of course 
they will find a home here. This year 
it takes some pioneering spirit to ex­
hibit at the Logistics Hotspot, but in 
the long run the topic will integrate 
seamlessly into the trade show”, 
Thomas Scheuring says. (sa)

www.achema.de

©
 D

ec
he

m
a

Companies along the whole value chain are invited to establish logistics as a 
permanent topic at Achema.

28    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Log i st i cs



Source for Tailored Logistics Solutions
For the first time Achema 2018 invites to a special exhibition zone in 

Hall 1.1 presenting a Logistics Hotspot for the chemical and phar-

maceutical industry. Sonja Andres of CHEManager asked Thomas 

Scheuring, CEO of Dechema, about the reasons for this step and 

his expectations. 

CHEManager: Mr. Scheuring, how 
do you rate the significance of lo-
gistics for the chemical and phar-
maceutical industry?

Thomas Scheuring: Logistics is be­
coming very significant especially in 
the pharmaceutical industry. Take 
good distribution practice as an ex­
ample: the freight forwarder has to 
take care that the drugs are shipped 
at the same temperature they are 
stored at. Sounds easy, but actually it 
is a huge responsibility. And GDP is 
only one of many regulations that 
need to be considered when drugs 
are transported from A to B. Small 
wonder that pharma companies want 
to concentrate on their core business 
— developing drugs — and leave the 
logistics topics to the pros in this 
field. The cooperation between Glaxo­
SmithKline and Kühne + Nagel is a 
sure sign of a trend towards integrat­
ing logisticians as system partners.

What was the main reason for 
Dechema to enlarge the logistics 
section at Achema and to take a 
closer look on its possibilities?

T. Scheuring: The exhibition group 
“pharma, packaging and storage 
techniques” already has some as­
pects of logistics in its name. Then we 
saw the logistics topics becoming 
more important for the chemical and 

pharmaceutical industries. The logi­
cal step was to integrate logistics into 
the existing exhibition group. It’s a 
win-win situation: exhibitors who 
want to gain access to these markets 
have at least 3,800 fellow exhibitors 
as potential customers.

Visitors who are looking for logis­
tics solutions tailored to the chemical 
and pharma industry find them all in 
one space, the Logistics Hotspot. At a 
generalized logistics trade show, they 
would have to comb through hun­
dreds of exhibitors to find what they 
need. At Achema, they just have to 
follow the forklift icon to satisfy their 
needs. The win for us organizers is 
that we expect to attract a comple­
tely new target group that didn’t have 
Achema on its radar up to now.

In your opinion, what are the most 
innovative and pioneering develop-
ments right now for the chemical 
and pharmaceutical logistics?

T. Scheuring: Labelling and block­
chain. Labelling seems like a very 

low-tech topic — printing stickers, 
what’s the big deal? Upon closer in­
spection, labelling is the prerequisite 
for automation. If you want to assem­
ble, say, a pump the assembly instruc­
tions on how to mount the different 
parts need to be stored somewhere. 

With the trend towards individualized 
products, the instructions are indi­
vidual too, so it’s best if they travel 
through assembly together with the 
workpiece. That’s where the label 
comes into play. It contains all the 
data that are necessary to control the 
production process. Todays “sticker” 
comes usually as an RFID or NFC tag. 
These tags still work if they are 
painted over, as they don’t require 
visual contact to be read.

Blockchain technology for logistics 
is so innovative that we don’t even 
have an exhibitor for it at Achema 
2018. Blockchain will have a huge 
impact on many industries reaching 
far beyond cryptocurrencies. The sea 
freight industry for example accounts 
for 90 percent of goods in global 
trade. It creates a massive paper trail 
most of which is never digitized and 
susceptible to fraud. With blockchain, 
all parties involved can access a pub­
lic record of the shipment at any time. 
The record is immutable and trans­
parent and opportunities for fraud 
decrease a lot. It’s definitely a topic to 
look out for, even if only at Achema 
2021.

www.achema.de

©
 D

ec
he

m
a

Thomas Scheuring, CEO, Dechema

Achema 2018: for logistic topics 
follow the sign

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     29

Log i st i cs



Positive Impact on Logistics and Production
Port of Antwerp: Smart Hub and Production Site for the Chemical and Petrochemical Industry

The port of Antwerp is not only an important international hub for the 

chemical and petrochemical industry, especially for these industries 

it is a significant production site too. Sonja Andres of CHEMana-

ger asked Jaques Vandermeiren, CEO of the Antwerp Port Authority, 

about his efforts in the past year to develop the site for the chemical 

and petrochemical industry even further and about investments of 

the ports administration in digitization and other new technologies.

CHEManager: Mr. Vandermeiren, 
you have been CEO of the Antwerp 
Port Authority for a year now. What 
is your personal summary of the 
past year?

Jaques Vandermeiren: Business con­
tinued to develop excellently in 2017. 
For the fifth year in a row, the Port of 
Antwerp was able to record strong 
growth with a total freight volume of 
223.6 million tons. This clearly shows 

that the investments made in for ex­
ample new terminals and handling 
facilities in previous years are now 
paying off and will promote further 
positive developments in the coming 
years.

For me, last year was particularly 
marked by a learning process. I am 
new in the port business — but with 
my background in the energy sector, I 
understand many challenges that the 
maritime and industrial sectors are 
facing.

We have been working on a new 
vision and mission with a stronger 
focus on our clients’ needs. We want 
to be their home port, their partner 
for future challenges. That is why 
we have included topics such as in­
novation, sustainability and digitiza­
tion upfront in our new mission. New 
teams have been formed on these to­
pics: We now have a Digitization & 
Innovation team and a Sustainable 
Transition team that is part of the 
Corporate Affairs team.

What were the most important de-
velopments in 2017 — especially 
with regard to the chemical and 
petrochemical industry?

J. Vandermeiren: In 2017, too, the 
port of Antwerp has proven to be an 
important hub for the chemical and 
petrochemical industry — and an im­
portant production site as well. Re­

nowned companies in the industry 
have announced comprehensive in­
vestments in their Antwerp-based fa­
cilities. The chemical giant Evonik 
plans to invest many millions in in­
creasing its production capacities for 
specialty silicates. Also the specialty 
chemicals group Lanxess is planning 
extensive production expansions: for 
example, they intend to increase the 
efficiency of their caprolactam plant 
for 25 million EUR and the production 
capacities for rubber chemicals for 
5 million EUR. Ineos Oxide will signi­

Jaques  
Vandermeiren, 
CEO, Antwerp Port 
Authority

© Antwerp Port Authority / Photo: Filip Claessens

30    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Log i st i cs



ficantly expand its ethylene oxide 
storage capacity in Antwerp through 
a 100 million EUR investment pro­
gram — and Borealis announced the 
start of the “FEED phase” for a new 
world-scale propane dehydrogena­
tion (PDH) plant at its existing pro­
duction site in Kallo. Moreover, the 
petroleum refinery Total together 
with its logistics partner SEA-invest is 
investing 100 million EUR in a major 
capacity expansion in the Port of Ant­
werp including eight new tanks of 
20,000 m3 each, three additional 
loading and unloading stations and a 
direct pipeline between the terminal 
and Total’s refinery.

We consider these investments as 
an important confirmation that the 
conditions at the port are in line with 
the interests and needs of companies 
in the chemical and petrochemical in­
dustry.

What are these conditions, what 
makes Antwerp so attractive for the 
chemical and petrochemical indus-
try?

J. Vandermeiren: The conditions meet 
the industry’s needs in all aspects. 
Antwerp is a multifunctional port in a 
strategically central location. Good 
nautical accessibility and connections 
all over the world, a dense trimodal 
network of hinterland connections 
throughout Europe, the appropriate 
infrastructure, extensive storage ca­
pacities, first-class logistics services, 
and comprehensive value-added ser­
vices — all this makes Antwerp an 
important link in the supply chain. 
More than 900 maritime, industrial 
and logistics players are based here. 
The integrated petrochemical cluster 
in particular, with over 30 production 
sites and 16 tank storage terminals, 
benefits from the synergy effects at 
the site. Especially for chemical com­
panies, the presence of this inte­
grated cluster also guarantees access 
to feedstocks that they can use in 
their production process.

Moreover, the Port of Antwerp of­
fers an attractive investment climate 
in an innovative environment and, in 
particular, available expansion space 
for different purposes and demands.

The Antwerp Port Authority is also 
investing extensively at the moment, 
for example by taking over the pipe-
line company NMP. What were the 
reasons for this — and what does 
this mean for the local chemical and 
petrochemical companies?

J. Vandermeiren: I am convinced that 
we as a port authority are more than 
just the landlord of the sites. As de­
fined in our new vision and mission: 
We are an active part of the port com­
munity and commit ourselves to the 
local companies with the prerequi­
sites they need to operate profitably 
on the site.

The transport by pipeline-network 
is an important part of cost-efficient 
logistics chains of numerous chemical 

and petrochemical companies. But 
high initial investments often repre­
sent an obstacle for them to actually 
shift to pipeline transport. By giving 
companies access to a pipeline net­
work which is open to all users, we 
are not only strengthening the local 
industry. We also promote the modal 
shift to more sustainable modes of 
transport, which is a very important 
concern to us. Pipelines are not only 
efficient but also the most environ­
mentally friendly means of transport. 
Moreover, we are reviewing the pos­
sibility of integrating these pipelines 
into a “heat network” or for trans­
porting CO2.

The Port of Antwerp is one of the few 
port locations that still has availa-
ble space. The Antwerp Port Autho-
rity is currently seeking investors 
for an 88-hectare area, the Chur-
chill Industrial Zone. Would this 
also be a good location for compa-
nies in the petrochemical and che-
mical process industry?

J. Vandermeiren: The Churchill Indus­
trial Zone has a multimodal access 
and is suitable for companies active 
in the circular economy, the manufac­
turing or processing industry or the 
energy sector. The site is located near 
a large pipeline hub and dock com­
plex, including the Churchill Dock.

We are especially looking for in­
vestors who offer value-added servi­
ces and create new jobs. The area is 
of particular strategic importance for 
the Antwerp Port Authority. We would 
therefore probably prefer a step-by-
step development through one or 
more high-quality and cluster-enhan­
cing investments rather than awar­
ding the entire site to a single inves­
tor.

Digitization is also playing an in-
creasingly important role in the 
chemical and petrochemical indus-
try. Especially, the horizontal inte-
gration of value-added chains is be-
coming more and more important. 
How is the port of Antwerp positio-
ning itself within this context?

J. Vandermeiren: Digitization has 
been an important topic for us as a 
port for many years. The Port of Ant­
werp already is a smart hub which 

we are constantly developing with a 
forward-looking approach. In coop­
eration with our partners in the port 
community, we have implemented a 
variety of systems and applications 

to simplify administration, make 
processes more flexible and at the 
same time create transparency at 
every stage of the supply chain. The 
latest project is the digital business 
portal Nxtport. It enables companies 
to collect and bundle all data gener­
ated at different stages of the supply 
chain and, at the same time, pro­
vides meaningful analysis and tar­
geted supply chain solutions that 
cover all transport modes and pro­
cesses along the supply chain. Nxt­
port has also won a project at Euro­
pean level for the chemical industry 
to develop an electronic tank clean­
ing document and act as a gate­
keeper for the data.

As port authority, we are actively 
involved in this digital ecosystem, 
which we see as an important part­
ner in the further development of the 
port as a role model for data-driven 
innovation. That is why we are also 
partnering with Portxl, a start-up ac­
celerator that brings maritime start-
ups into contact with companies in 
the port to accelerate the introduc­
tion of innovative technologies on the 
port platform.

And last but not least: What is your 
vision for the future? Do you have 
a strategy for developing the petro-
chemical cluster at the port of Ant-
werp in particular?

J. Vandermeiren: It is very important 
to me to keep our port at the top and 
to strengthen and further expand our 
position. The groundworks for this 
development have been laid — we po­
sitioned Antwerp as a smart hub — 
and of course will keep on going — 
we pushed ahead the development of 
important hinterland connections 
and made significant investments in 
infrastructure. Moreover, we are ac­
tively taking part in the World Ports 
Sustainability Program (WPSP).

During the next one to three years, 
high investments of several compa­
nies in Europe’s largest petrochemi­
cal cluster will lead to an ever im­
proved setting with positive impact 
on logistics as well as production op­
portunities. This will also initiate new 
global cargo flows.

Now, the creation of additional ca­
pacities, for example for container 
handling, is a high priority on our to-
do list; several options are being in­
vestigated upon at a government le­
vel and we expect a decision by the 
end of the year.

www.portofantwerp.com

“The presence of the  
integrated petrochemical 

cluster guarantees chemical 
companies access to  

feedstocks.”

“Giving companies  
access to a pipeline network 

promotes the modal shift  
to more sustainable modes 

of transport.”

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     31

Log i st i cs



With a compound annual growth rate of 7.9%, the emerging mar-

ket of Latin America still offers exciting business opportunities to 

pharma companies. However, the particularities of the LATAM re-

gion create various challenges for pharma logistics. Based on real-

life project experience, this article highlights the current situation and 

recent developments regarding pharma logistics in Latin America.

Compared to mature markets like 
the US and Europe, where the main 
growth needs to happen with new 
products and services, Latin America 
as an emerging market still offers po­
tential for growth with existing port­
folios.

Continuing Positive Outlook

The outlook for the Latin American 
pharma market remains very posi­
tive. Reasons for this are the region’s 
traditional commitment to healthcare 
as well as its sheer size and the pro­
jected population growth. Addition­
ally, due to stabilizing labor mar­
kets, the middle class is expanding 
further. All of this together will lead 
to projected growth in the healthcare 
market from $364.5 billion 2016 to 
$525.3 billion in 2021 with a com­

pound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 
7.9%.

The most attractive market in the 
region is Brazil, followed by Mexico. 
However, in other markets such as 
Argentina and Peru, public health­
care coverage is also broadening, lea­
ding to great opportunities for the 
pharmaceutical industry.

Challenges: Price Pressure, 
Inflation, Illicit Medicine

The downside is that multinational 
drug makers are facing increasing 
pricing pressure and generic drug 
competition as a result of the cost 
containment policies launched in se­
veral markets in the region. Addition­
ally, the considerable involvement of 
governments leads to a strong public 
market in the Latin American region. 

For pharma companies, this means 
that a huge proportion of sales in the 
region must go through a government 
tender process requiring the lowest 
price. In addition to the general price 
sensitivity, this means that products 
need to be made available at short 
notice for government tenders. Shelf 
life requirements together with strict 
export regulations make it better not 
to import into the countries before­
hand as it will be difficult to re-use 
imported goods.

Another challenge for pharma 
companies is high inflation rates in 
the region, which are clouding the 
economic outlook for the coming 
years in Venezuela and Argentina in 
particular. While economic reforms 
are on the way in Argentina to miti­
gate these issues, the situation in Ve­
nezuela remains dramatic, with the 
highest inflation rate worldwide and 
reported food and medicine short­
ages across the country.

The biggest issue that pharmaceu­
tical companies are facing in Latin 
America, however, is the problem of 
illicit medicine. The Pharmaceutical 
Security Institute reports that coun­
terfeit seizures have increased by 
56% over the past 5 years. As fake 
drugs are not only an economic chal­
lenge for the legitimate pharmaceu­

tical companies but also a tragic pub­
lic health problem, the larger markets 
are installing serialization require­
ments for pharmaceutical products. 
Brazil as a pioneer was among the 
first countries to introduce serializa­

tion requirements and has the most 
complex serialization track and trace 
regulations in the world today. A pi­
lot project is currently running, lea­
ving pharmaceutical companies with 

Andreas Gmür, 
Camelot  
Management 
Consultants

Sebastian  
Scherer, Camelot 
Management 
Consultants

“Brazil has the most  
complex serialization track 

and trace regulations in  
the world today.”

©marchello74 - stock.adobe.com

Various Challenges
Focus Latin America: Pharma Logistics Has to Overcome Many Obstacles

32    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Log i st i cs



a December 2021 deadline. From 
2022, all pharmaceutical products 
will need to be serialized and traced 
throughout the entire supply chain. 
Argentina and Mexico are also in the 
process of fully defining and imple­
menting serialization regulations.

Local Logistics Solutions

While the nature and growth of the 
Latin American market are promi­
sing, there are still various challenges 
for pharma logistics to solve in order 
to serve Latin America. The challen­
ges start with the climate, with large 
parts of Latin America seeing hot and 
humid conditions. At the same time, 
volumes and requirements for the 
temperature control of pharma pro­
ducts are increasing. Temperature 
control is generally available for am­
bient and refrigerated storage, but 
reality often reveals temperature de­
viations, e.g. in the harbors of Bra­
zil, where products are occasionally 
stored outside the temperature-con­
trolled areas when full storage capa­
city is reached. This is in line with the 
observations from some of our pro­
jects that logistics capabilities in the 
region appear very good and profes­
sional in presentations and on pa­
per, but in reality, warehouses failing 
audits are no exception.

With increased urbanization in re­
cent decades, the population in Latin 
America is largely focused around 
big cities. While the distribution net­
works in urbanized centers are bet­
ter developed, it remains a challenge 
to achieve coverage for rural regions 
too, as large distances between dif­
ferent centers and difficult topolo­
gies exist. Due to the large distances 
and different political situations, we 
have observed specialized local so­
lutions and only very limited capabi­
lities and networks across different 
countries. The diverse political land­
scape, where the different countries 

establish their own inspection and 
GMP certification regimes, results in 
country-specific requirements for im­
port and export.

Additionally, we see very differ­
ent and highly variable lead times for 
customs clearance, due to required 
sample testing, for example. To fight 
counterfeit products, Brazil has es­
tablished a process of sample testing 
within standard import processes, 
which can easily lead to a market re­
lease period of 30 – 40 days.

It is therefore no surprise that the 
typical pharma logistics setup re­
quires a local distribution center and 
local inventory in each individual 
country. Many pharma companies ty­
pically distribute their products di­
rectly from production to the local 
stock locations in the country.

Alternative Distribution  
Solutions

However, having local distribution 
centers with local stock poses risks 
and challenges for the pharma com­
panies. Pharma companies need to 
deal with many different partners, 
and the risk of obsolete products is 
increasing. We have also seen that it 
proves very difficult to re-export pro­
ducts from a country and make them 
available in neighboring countries, 
which makes it more difficult to react 
to demand changes.

This is one of the reasons why, in 
recent years, many pharma compa­
nies have explored the use of regional 
distribution centers (DC), which allow 
a consolidated stock pocket in the re­
gion and the more flexible replenish­

ment of local markets, reducing local 
stock in the markets.

However, in order to profit fully 
from this setup, either shared, regi­
onal packaging is necessary or post­
ponement capabilities are required at 
the regional DC to customize for local 
packaging requirements.

These regional DCs also allow a 
shift from air freight to sea freight 
for primary transportation by conso­
lidating the different inbound flows. 
Increased cost pressure in the Latin 
American pharma markets is one 
reason for this, but sea freight also 
offers better temperature control to 
maintain the refrigeration chain.

For regional distribution in Latin 
America, several countries are cur­
rently competing to be the entry point 
into the region. A typical setup in the 
past has often been a regional dis­
tribution warehouse in Panama. For 
primary distribution, the free-trade 
zone in Colon offers good sea freight 
connections from the low-cost sup­
pliers in Asia as well as from the pro­
duction plants in Europe, as well as 
cheap rates and reasonable lead 
times for transportation to local hubs.

In recent years, Uruguay has very 
actively set up and promoted itself 
as an alternative hub location for 
pharma products, especially for the 
southern region of Latin America. 
Uruguay offers import via air or sea 
freight and allows delivery to the 
large markets of Brazil and Argentina 
with very short lead times via road.

It will be interesting to see how 
the situation in Latin America evolves. 
Pharma companies are well advised to 
monitor these developments closely.

Andreas Gmür, partner, and Sebas-
tian Scherer, senior consultant; both 
Camelot Management Consultants, 
Munich, Germany

agm@camelot-mc.com
www.camelot-mc.com

LATAM health care sales revenue

Ineos and Imperial Order Four Butane Gas Tankers

Ineos and Imperial Logistics have 
placed orders with two Dutch ship­
yards for the construction of four new 
butane gas tankers for inland water­
way operations. The VEKA Group in 
Werkendam will construct two ves­
sels, which will each be 17.5 m wide 
and 110 m long. The building contract 
for two ships, which will each be 15 m 
wide and 110 m long too, has gone 
to TeamCo Shipyard in Heusden, the 
Netherlands.

Ineos and Imperial Logistics are wor­
king together closely on planning, con­
structing and operating the largest bu­
tane inland waterway gas tankers ever 
to go into service in Europe. “We’re ab­
solutely delighted to have been able to 
gain two professional and experienced 
Dutch shipyards as partners to con­
struct our special vessels in the form 
of the VEKA Group and TeamCo,” said 
Hugh Carmichael, director of Ineos 
Trading & Shipping. (rk)

Waterfront Shipping Orders Methanol-fuelled Vessels

Marine transportation company Wa­
terfront Shipping, a wholly owned sub­
sidiary of Methanex, has announced 
plans to invest in four more ocean-go­
ing vessels powered by methanol. The 
investment will be done in collabora­
tion with Swedish ship management 
company Marinvest/Skagerack Invest 
(Marinvest), Japanese ship operators 
IINO Kaiun Kaisha and NYK Group, 
and trading firm Mitsui. The order fol­
lows the delivery in 2016 of seven me­

thanol vessels, which Waterfront said 
have been operating safely and relia­
bly across the globe for more than a 
year. These were built with first-of-a-
kind engines from Germany’s MAN, 
which can run on methanol, fuel oil, 
marine diesel oil or gas oil.

The new vessels, each with a dead­
weight tonnage (dwt) of 49,000, will 
be constructed at the Hyundai Mipo 
dockyard in South Korea. Delivery is 
scheduled for 2019. (eb, rk)

	 CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics     33

Log i st i cs



Publisher
Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA
A Company of John Wiley & Sons, Inc
Boschstr. 12, 69469 Weinheim, Germany
Tel.: +49 6201 606 0

Publishing Director
Dr. Heiko Baumgartner

Product Management 
+ Managing Editor
Dr. Michael Reubold
Tel.: +49 6201 606 745
michael.reubold@wiley.com

Editor in Chief
Dr. Ralf Kempf
Tel.: +49 6201 606 755
ralf.kempf@wiley.com

Editors
Dr. Birgit Megges
Tel.: +49 961 7448 249
birgit.megges@wiley.com

Dr. Sonja Andres
Tel.: +49 6050 901 633
sonja.andres@t-online.de

Media Consultants
Thorsten Kritzer 
Tel.: +49 6201 606 730
thorsten.kritzer@wiley.com

Corinna Matz
Tel.: +49 6201 606 735
corinna.matz-grund@wiley.com

Jan Käppler
Tel.: +49 6201 606 522
jan.kaeppler@wiley.com

Marion Schulz
Tel.:+49 6201 606 535
marion.schulz@wiley.com

Roland Thomé
Tel.:+49 6201 606 757
roland.thome@wiley.com

Wiley Reader Service
65341 Eltville 
Tel.: +49 6123 9238 246 
Fax: +49 6123 9238 244 
E-Mail: WileyGIT@vuservice.de

Team Assistant
Bettina Wagenhals
Tel.: +49 6201 606 764
bettina.wagenhals@wiley.com

Lisa Rausch
Tel.: +49 6201 606 316
lisa.rausch@wiley.com

Beate Zimmermann
Tel.: +49 6201 606 316
beate.zimmermann@wiley.com

Freelancer
Dede Williams, Elaine Burridge

Production Managers
Jörg Stenger
Melanie Horn (Advertising)
Oliver Haja (Layout)
Ramona Kreimes, Elke Palzer (Litho)

Original Articles:
Specially identified contributions are the 
responsibility of the author. Manuscripts 
should be addressed to the editorial office. In-
structions for authors may be requested from 
the publishing company. We assume no liabi-
lity for unsolicited, submitted manuscripts. 
Reproduction, including excerpts, is permit-
ted only with the permission of the editorial 
office and with citation of the source. The 
publishing company is granted the exclusive, 
space and content restricted right to arbitra-
rily use the unmodified work/editorial contri-
bution for all purposes for itself and for busi-
nesses that have an interest in the publishing 
company as defined by company law as well 
as to transfer the right of use to third parties. 
This right of use applies to both print and 
electronic media including the internet and 
data banks/data media of all types.

All names, designation, or signs in this issue, 
whether referred to and/or shown, could be 
trade names of the respective owner.

Printed by: DSW GmbH,  
Ludwigshafen, Printed in Germany

Index Imprint

Chemspec Europe 2018
The 33rd edition of Chemspec Europe 
will take place on Jun. 20 – 21, 2018 
in Cologne, Germany. The event in­
cludes an exhibition as well as con­
ferences and seminars and offers 

manufacturers, suppliers and distri­
butors of fine and specialty chemicals 
a dedicated marketplace to meet with 
buyers.
www.chemspeceurope.com

EPCA Annual Meeting 2018
The annual meeting of the European 
Petrochemical Association (EPCA) 
provides a unique platform for the 
global chemical business community 
to network, discuss collaborations 

and developments and hear from 
an impressive line-up of world-class 
speakers. The event will take place on 
Oct. 7 – 10, 2018 in Vienna, Austria.
https://epca.eu

2M� 5

ABITEC� 17

Acatris� 17

Alibaba� 14

Amazon� 14

Association of the European  

Adhesive & Sealant Industry (FEICA)� 34

Axit� 11

Azelis� 5, 15, 20

BASF� 11, 14

BearingPoint� 12

Beumer Group � 17

Biesterfeld � 2. Umschlagseite, 20

Bodo Möller Chemie� 20

Borealis� 30

Brenntag � 20

C.H. Erbslöh � 20

Caldic� 17

Camelot Management Consultants � 32

Chemours� 17

ChemPoint� 17

CMC2� 27

CSC Jäklechemie� 5, 20

Dachser� 4. Umschlagseite

Dechema� 24, 28, 29

Deloitte� 14

DGM Deutschland� 28

Distralim � 5

DistriConsult� 4

Dow� 17

DowDuPont� 14

DuPont� 17

Elemica� 14

Enorica� 17

Envera� 14

European Association of  

Chemical Distributors (FECC)� 18, 23

European Petrochemical  

Association (EPCA)� 8, 9, 34

Evonik� 30

Franken-Kosmetik-Chemiehandel� 5

GB Chemie � 20

Georg Nordmann Holding� 17

GlaxoSmithKline� 28, 29

Häffner � 13, 20

Harke Chemicals � 20

Havenbedrijf Antwerpen � 3. Umschlagseite

Henkel� 14

Hyundai Mipo� 33

IINO Kaiun Kaisha� 33

IMCD� 20

Imperial Logistics� 33

Ineos� 30, 33

Infraserv Logistics � 7

Kühne + Nagel � 28, 29

Lanxess� 30

Mack Brooks Exhibitions � 34

Maexpartners� 11

MAN� 33

Marinvest� 33

Messe Frankfurt� 34

Molbase � 14

NYK Group� 33

Omnexus� 14

OQEMA � 20

Penta Chemikalien � 20

Pharmaceutical Security Institute� 32

Pharmaserv Logistics� 27, 28

Port of Antwerpen� 30

Priority ID� 28

Rainer Ladungssicherheit� 28

Rako Security Label� 28

Rhenus Logistics � 11

TeamCo Shipyard� 33

TER HELL � 20

TH Köln � 27

TNT� 28

Total� 30

TWS Tankcontainer-Leasing � 25

Unitax� 28

Univar� 17

Varlabel� 28

VEKA Group� 33

Vlerick Business School� 8

Waterfront Shipping� 33

Xiameter� 14

CPhI Worldwide 2018

CPhI Worldwide is the leading net­
working event and exhibition in Eu­
rope dedicated to pharmaceutical 
research and development, trends, 
products and services, including 
APIs, excipients, ingredients, con­

tract research and custom manu­
facturing, process and packaging 
equipment. This year‘s edition will 
be staged at Madrid, Spain on Oct. 
9 – 11.
www.cphi.com

FEICA 2018 Conference and Expo

The Conference and Expo of the As­
sociation of the European Adhesi­
ves and Sealants Industry (FEICA) on 
Sept. 12 – 14, 2018 in Riga, Latvia, 
provides insights into the key issues 

affecting the industry and networ­
king opportunities for formulators 
and materials suppliers to discuss the 
business environment.
www.feica-conferences.com

34    CHEManager  |  Distribution & Logistics

Events



Special Focus Issues 
Your Business 2018
in the Spotlight

Bi
llio

nP
ho

to
s.

co
m

 - 
Fo

to
lia

.c
om

PH
AR

MA
 

& 
BI

OT
EC

H
SE

PT
EM

BE
R

RE
GI

ON
S 

& 
LO

CA
TI

ON
S 

GU
ID

E
D

EC
EM

BE
R

DI
ST

RI
BU

TI
ON

  
& 

LO
GI

ST
IC

S
M

A
Y

FI
NE

 &
 S

PE
CI

AL
TY

 
CH

EM
IC

AL
S

A
PR

IL

Editorial
Dr. Michael Reubold
Publishing Manager
Tel.: +49 (0) 6201 606 745
mreubold@wiley.com

Sales
Thorsten Kritzer
Advertising Sales Manager
Tel.: +49 (0) 6201 606 730
tkritzer@wiley.com

Jan Kaeppler
Media Consultant
Tel.: +49 (0) 6201 606 522
jkaeppler@wiley.com

Dr. Ralf Kempf
Managing Editor
Tel.: +49 (0) 6201 606 755
rkempf@wiley.com

Corinna Matz
Media Consultant
Tel.: +49 (0) 6201 606 735
cmatz@wiley.com

CHEManager.com



LOGISTICS IN ITS ELEMENT.

Your advantages with DACHSER Chem-Logistics:

  Specialized chemical logistics expertise and 
standardized logistics solutions

  Automated processes with consistent electronic 
interface documentation

  High standards of safety and quality for the 
chemical industry, assessed according to SQAS

  Complete transparency with innovative IT systems

  Access to our global network

  A high degree of expertise in handling dangerous goods

  Cooperation with the German 
Chemical Industry Association (VCI) 
and other associations in Europe

www.dachser.com




